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I. INTRODUCTION

It is hard to fathom why the Prosecution Team has pursued this revocation action
against the Morongo Band of Mission Indians (“Morongo”). While early investigations of
prior owhers' water use by the State Water Resources Control Board (*SWRCB") rhay
have caused its enforcement personnel to speculate that one or more of those prior
owners failed to fully use water covered by License 659, ndﬁe of those investigations
resulted in a Notice of Proposed Revocation, and nonelof them involved any alleged
failure by Morongo to use available water cbvered by License 659. While it is almost
impossible to glean the exact period of time that is at issue in this action from anything
presented by the Prosecution Team, it is clear that for the most part the focus is on
actions or activities dating baqk to a period from 70 to 40 years ago. As a result, the law
mandates rejection of the Prosecution Team’s arguments as being time barred, and even
if rejection were not required by the law, common sense dictates that the SWRCB should
reject the Prosecution Team's arguments because of their potential to disrupt established‘
water rights throughout the State.

When one looks at the Prosecution Team’s allegations with respect to the most
recent period of alleged nonuse in the 1990s, their position is even more tenuous (if that
is possible) than its allegations of nonuse during earlier periods of time. Amdng other

things, the Prosecution Team did not (and could not) establish that water was present in

~ the stream for appropriation during any of the critical time periods involved. The one

witness that they offered stated that he could not remember the physical situation that
existed during the relevant time and contradicted the written submissions filed by the
actual owners of the water rights. Moreover, cross-examination following his testimony

showed that he lacked credibility and thus his testimony was not reliable. He scuttied
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away from the hearing immediately after presenting his testimony, thus preventing
Morongo from cross-examining him on assertions made by the Prosecution Team after
hié abrupt departure.

The one thing on which the record is clear is that Morongo purchased the subject
property and water rights without any knowledge (actual or notice) that there was a cloud
on the water rights. This lack of knowledge was not because they did not, with due |
diligence, attempt to understand the nature of these rights. Not only did Morongo rely on
its review of the SWRCB's records and files which contained no indication of a problem
with License 659, but Morongo’s representatives spoke with people at the SWRCB
about the matter and again were provided no indication of a problem. The Prosecution
Team dismissed these efforts and the apparent misrepresentations made by the
SWRCB to Morongo as a case of “one hand [at the SWRCB] not knbwing what the other
is doing.” (Reporter's Transcript (“RT") 129:23-130:1; 131:17-19.)

Based upon the totality of the record, the SWRCB must, as a matter of law, reject
the Prosecution Team’s efforts to revoke License 659. In addition, because revocation
is discretionary and the law disfavors revocation, the SWRCB, as a matier of policy,
should decline to revoke License 659. Consistent with the Pblicy Statements that were

made and the testimony and evidence introduced at the hearing, any alleged nonuse,

even if true, had nothing to do with Morongo. Morongo needs License 659 to integrate

with its other water rights to meet tribal needs. Rejecting the Prosecution Team'’s efforts
also would be consistent with Federal and State policy that seeks to foster Indian
governmental self-reliance, economic development, and self-sufficiency. Morongo urges
the SWRCB to decline to revoke License 659 and to ofder License 659 be consolidated

with other Morongo water rights consistent with Morongo'’s pending Petition to do so.

CLOSING BRIEF OF MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS 2
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Il. ARGUMENT

A, The Motion to Dismiss

In its still-pending Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, to Decline to Revoke
License 659 (“Motion to Dismiss” or “Motion™), filed May 10, 2012, Morongo has
explained why, for both Iegél and policy reasons, the proposed revocation of Morongo’s
License 659 must be denied. In that motion, Morongo demonstrated that (1) the United
States is an indispensable party; (2) public policy requires that Morongo’s water rights
not be revoked; (3) the doctrine of laches bars revocation of the water rights in question,
and (4) the SWRCB staff repeatedly violated Morongo's rights to due process. Rather
than repeating these arguments here, Morongo instead fully incorporates that motion,
including its supporting argument and exhibits, herein by reference. A copy of the
Motion is appended hereto as Exhibit A for the SWRCB’s convenience. The SWRCB
can avoid addressing all of the legal arguments posed to it by determining, as a matter
of public policy, that it will not revoke License 659,

Many of the issues raised in Morongo’s Motion were also the subject of the
May 21, 2012 hearing. These issues include the fundamental defects in how the
Prosecution Team has proceeded, including its failure to give notice in any way to the
United States, the legal owner of License 658. Significantly, the Prosecution Team has
never disputed the fundamental fact of the United States’ ownership, but instead, in its
Opening Statement, argued that the Ninth Circuit's decision in State Eng'rv. S. Fork
Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians of Nev. (Sth Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 804
("State Eng’r’) is authority for the erroneous proposition that the SWRCB can proceed
with this action in the absence of the United States. The Prosecution Team’s argument

is simply wrong and mischaracterizes what the Ninth Circuit held.

CLOSING BRIEF OF MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS 3
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The question at issue in State Eng’r was a jurisdictional one, i.e., did the State
Court have jurisdiction over the United States. In that case thé United States argued
that the State did not have jurisdiction and sought to remove the matter to Federal Court.
Unlike the situation here, in State Eng'r the United States had Notice of the State
proceeding, was joined as a necessary party in that proceeding, and was .participating in
the proceeding. (See State Eng’r, supra, 339.F.3d at p. 808.) In contrast, the United
States has not been provided Notice of these proceedings and has not been joined as a
neéessary party or otherwise. As noted in Morongo's Motion to Dismiss, the failure to
join the United States, which is an indispensible party in this action, precludes thé
SWRCB from revoking License 659. As a consequence, the SWRCB must either

dismiss these revocation proceedings-or attempt to join the United States as a party.

‘This was the precise issue raised by the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs in its

Policy Statement to the SWRCB. RT 10:18-11:10.)
Other points made by Morongo in the Motion to Dismiss also were bolstered by

the evidence offered during the Hearing, some of which are addressed further below.

B. All Alleged Nonuse Occurred Prior to Morongo Purchasing the Property and
Appurtenant Water Rights

Morongo purchased the Property in 2002. (Morongo Exh. 10, Testimony of
Barbara Karshmer (“Karshmer Testimony”), § 15.) None of the alleged nonuse occurred
when Morongo oWned the Property. Instead, the alleged facts supporting nonuse
occurred in tlhe 1950s, 1960s and the 1990s. (See Prosecution Team Exh. 1,
Declaration of John O'Hagan (“O'Hagan Decl.”), 'pp. 3-4; RT 63:17-22, 79:22-24, 96:16-
97:16.) Morongo, of course, had absolutely no control over any of the prior owners of
the Property and in the absence of record notice from the SWRCB should not now be

held responsible for their action or inaction.
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More importantly, however, the SWRCB should consider the real implications of

what the Prosecution Team is asking the SWRCB to do in this proceeding. The SWRCB

knew of alleged nonuse at the time the alleged nonuse occurred, yet purposefully chose

to take no acticn. (RT 68:13-25, 69:17-22, 98:20-99:20; Morongo Exh. 5, Testirhony of
Stephen B. Johnson (“Johnson Testimony”), 1 8; Karshmer Testimony, 1 25.) Over
more than 80 years the Property and associated water rights changed hands numerous
times, from Southern Pacific Land Company to Southern Pacific Railroad (O'Hagan
Decl., p. 1) to Coussoulis to Steele Foundation to Ahadpour (O’Hagan Decl., p. 4) to
Great Spring Waters of America, Inc., and finally to Morongo (Karshmer Testimony,

1 15). Despite admitting that it knew of alleged nonuse by some of those prior owners,
the SWRCB affirmatively chose to take no action. Significantly, it also chose not to
provide any Notice or othef indication that there were any problems with the validity of
these water rights. Throughout this time, various landowners made plans and
investments to utilize the water authorized for diversion under License 659, without any
indication from the SWRCB that the right was in jecpardy.

This raises serious policy concerns. Econcmic development throughout the State
hinges, in part, on the reliability and stabiiity of water rights. For example, property is
purchased in reliance on both pre-1914, post-1913 and other water rights. Financial
transactions for farm property, among other things, often rest on water rights acting as

part of the collateral for financial transactions (as part of the realty and value of realty).

- Creating uncertainty in the financial sector by revoking water rights based on alleged

actions of a prior owner would not only jeopardize future funding, but could lead to banks

‘making a call on loans (for failure of collateral). Proceeding now, as proposed by the

Prosecution Team, to revoke a water right based on alieged nonuse from many decades

CLOSING BRIEF OF MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS 5




SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN

A Professional Corporation

ago would have the real world effect of destabilizing California’s agricultural and broader
economy. This is particu.jlariy true where, as here, the Prosecution Team aileges that the
infbrmation contained in reports verified under penalty of perjury and filed with the
SWRCB are insufficient or not reliable enough to support use under a post-1914
appropriative right. Property owners throughout the State must be able to rely on
actions and inactions by the SWRCB as they relate to water rights for specific property
transactions. (See, e.g., RT 240:18-247:24; Karshmer Testimony, T 25-28.) The
SWRCB must decline to revoke water rights based on alleged nonuse by owners several
conveyances removed from and prior to the current owner, particularly where the
SWRCB has either ignored or previously decided to take no enforcement action with
respect to that previously alleged nonuse.

C. Morongo Purchased the Property Prior to Initiation of Revocation
Proceeding, with No Notice of Proposed Revocation

It is undisputed that Moronge purchased License 659 and the property to which it
is appurtenant prior to the SWRCB issuing a Notice of Proposed Revocation. (RT
248:21-249:22) The SWRCB received notice of the transfer, and confirmed assignment
of License 659 in November 2002. (RT 177:5-178:7, 248:21-249:22; Morongo Exh. 16,
p. 3.) Notwithstanding the fact that the SWRCB had accepted and ackndwledged the
Notice of Assignment, some within the SWRCB continued to incorrectly assume that
Great Springs owned the property and water right. (RT 20:14-18, 72:15-19, 128.25-
129:3.) Six months later, the SWRCB issued a Notice of Proposed Revocation to the
prior owner. (Prosecution Team Exh. 40; Karshmer Testimony, § 18.) According to
Prosecution Team witnesses, this “mix up” was due to the fact that one hand of the
SWRCB doesn’t know what the other hand is doing. (RT 128:8-132:2.) Morongo should

not be penalized for the conduct of State employees.

CLOSING BRIEF OF MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS 6
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The testimony clearly establishes that Morongo had no notice of any pending
revocation prior to purchasing the property. Nothing in the County Recorder's office
indicated any cloud on titie. (RT 94:10-96:9, 156:3-6, 179:10-18.) In fact, Morongo had
no knowledge of any uncorrected deficiencies with License 659 prior to purchasing the
property. (RT 179:15-181:17, 189:21-23.) Indeed, as part of Morongo's due diligence
on the status of License 659, the SWRCB informed Morongo’s representatives that
License 659 was in order. (RT 180:24-181:17.)

Because Morongo purchased the Property with no notice of any cioud on title or

any question as to the validity of the water rights, and was told by the SWRCB that

" everything appeared in order, the SWRCB must decline to revoke License 659.

D. Morongo Is Trying to Protect Its Water Supply and Water Rights

It is undisputed that Morongo is trying to protect tribal water resources for use én
the Morongo Indian Reservation ("Reservation), and that License 659 is a critical part of
these resources. (Morongd Exh. 4, Testimony of John Covington (“Covington
Testimony”), 1 2, 4, 7-11; Johnson Testimony, ] 10, 18-21; Karshmer Testimony 1} 3,
4,7,17, 22,25, 28; RT 164:23-165:25, 167:?—168:7.') There is no outside supply
available to the tribe to meet its water needs. (RT 168:3-7.) Itis also undisputed that
Morengo is able to and will put this water to reasonable beneficial use within a very short
period should the SWRCB not revoke License 659. (RT 262:16-263:4.)

While the water subject to appropriation does not leave the Reservation as
surface water, some of it could flow to the Cabazon Storage Unit and be captured by
groundwater pumpers who pump from this groundwater basin. (RT 159:16-163:10,

165:5-24, 203:13-205:2.) By protecting the supply before it moves to the groundwater

CLOSING BRIEF OF MORCNGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS 7
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basin, Morongo can best ensure the protection of this water source for the continﬁing
needs of the Reservation. (RT 235:14-236:10.)
| The water subject to appropriation under License 659 is critical to the needs of
Morongo. Morongo's activities with respect to License 659 have béen for the purpose of
protecting the right to water for the current and future needs of the Reservation. Thus,
for policy reasons the SWRCB should decline to revoke License 659.
E. The Prosecution Failed to Meet Its Burden to Prove Forfeiture

To establish forfeiture, the Prosecution Team was required to provide evidence
sufficient to prove “that, for a period of at least five years ... water was, in fact, available
for diversion” and that the water right holder failed to beneficially use the water. (Bames
v. Hussa (2008) 136 Cal.App.4"™ 1358, 1372.) The Prosecution Team failed to. do so.

1. Availability of Water

The Prosecution Team has failed to establish, with credible evidence, that there
was water available for use during the time of the alieged nonuse. The only testimony
regarding water “wasting” down the canyon is not reliable.

The Prosecution Team’s main witness on alieged nonuse, Mozafar Behzad, has
no ihdependent recollection of water use on the property and has admitted that his visits
to the property were quife infrequent. (RT 42:11-43:3.) Aside from the fact that
Mr. Behzad’s credibility is questionable’, he admitted that these events occurred
approximately 17 years ago — and that hé only remembered what “generally” happened.

(RT 46:9-14.)

' Not only have two California Appeliate Courts found that Mr. Behzad has acted inappropriately, he also

has a motive to provide testimony harmful to Morongo's interest, as Morongo's protest of the Ahadpour
Petition for Change was the only impediment to a proposed commercial operation on the property. As
such, Mr. Behzad's testimony is, at best, unreliable. The two cases cited during the evidentiary hearing on
this matter, regarding Mr. Behzad and his companies, are attached hereto as Exhibits B and C for the
SWRCB'’s information and convenience.

CLOSING BRIEF OF MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS 8
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The Prosecution Team's witnesses could not confirm that any water was available
for appropriation, let alone an amount sufficient to satisfy License 659. (RT 105:17-25,
116:8-120:3.) Their witnesses admitted that, in the absence of water being available for
diversion, a water right holder cannot make beneficial use of water and the right cannot
be lost. (RT 117:18-118:4.) And, while the Prosecution Team witnesses had no idea of
the time of year the aerial photographs that depict the areal in the 1960s and 1990s were
taken, there was a recognition that one canndt determine from the aerial photographs
what amount of water was in the source. (Prosecution Team Ex_h. 12: RT 71:8-72:14:
115:20-116:7, 119:3-7.)

In addition, the Prosecution Team’s witnesses contradicted each other on this
issue. For example, while Mr. Behzad testified that water was "wasting” down the
canyon, Mr. Stretars testified that the source was a “spring” and, accordingly, water is “nof
flowing into the creek.” (RT 116:11-22, 119:10-17.) Another Prosecution Team witness
questioned whether the prior property owners were denied access to the property, which
may have contributed to the alleged nonuse. (RT 135:18-23.) While it is questionable as
to whether the Ahadpours were ever denied access?, if they were, and if they were denied
the ability to use water, this should act to toll the applicable forfeiture period. Morongo's
witnesses testified that this area is quite dry and only infrequently would there be
sufficient surface flows for diversion and use. (RT 162:24-163:10, 230:3-231:20.)

There is simply insufficient evidence of the availability of water. Without sufficient
evidence, the SWRCB cannot revoke License 659. (Barnes v. Hussa, supra, 136

Cal.App.4™ at p. 1372.)

* This speculation by Prosecution Team witnesses is likely an inappropriate effort to try to cast Morongo
in a negative light.

CLOSING BRIEF OF MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS 9




SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN

A Professional Corporation

[ )

|5

U

2. Allegéd Nonuse

In an attempt to prove alleged nonuse in. the 1990s, the Prosecution Team relies
again on the testimony of Mr. Behzad. However, Mr. Behzad's testimony is directly
contradicted by the sworn statements of the Property owners during the time in question,
which claim some beneficial use of water. (RT 43:19-44.8, 85:21-24.) The Prosecution
Team’s reliance on the lack of evidence of ifrigation depicted in the Prosecution Team'’s
Exhibit 12 is irrelevant, as the witnesses cannot testify as to the time of year of the aerial
photographs and cannot demonstrate that there was any water available to divert and
apply.’

IIl. CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, the testimony and éxhibits introduced at the hearing on
this matter, and Morongo’s Motion to Dismiss, Morongo respectfully requests that the
SWRCB, either on iegai or policy grounds or on both grounds, not revoke License 659,
and that License 659 be consolidated with other licenses Morongo holds, consistent with

Morongo's pending Petition to do so.

Dated: July 20, 2012 By
}/M./ ‘Stuart L. Somach

Attorneys for Petitioner
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS

* Jtis ironic that the Prosecution Team has asked the Hearing Officer to consider Reports filed for another
water right license to help establish the availability of water under License 659. (RT 264:5-267:9.) The
reports in the SWRCB's files are either reliable or they are not. If they are reliable, then the sworn reports
in the file for License 659 are sufficient. If they are not reliable, then the reports for License 660 are
equally unreliable and are of absolutely no evidentiary value in this proceeding. '
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| am employed in the County of Sacramento; my business address is 500 Capitol
Mall, Suite 1000, Sacramento, California 95814; | am over the age of 18 years and not a
party to the foregoing action.

On July 20, 2012 | served a true and correct copy of:
CLOSING BRIEF OF MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS

_ X (by mail) on all parties in said action listed on the attached service list, in
accordance with Code of Civil Procedure §1013a(3), by placing a true copy thereof
enclosed in a sealed envelope in a designated area for outgoing mail, addressed as set
forth below. At Somach Simmons & Dunn, mail placed in that deS|gnated area is given
the correct amount of postage and is deposited that same day, in the ordinary course of
business, in a United States mailbox in the City of Sacramento, California.

AND

X (by electronic service) | hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing will be e-mailed on July 20, 2012 as listed below:

Division of Water Rights Prosecution Team
c/o Samantha Olson

State Water Resources Control Board
1001 | Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

_ is true and correct under the
laws of the State of California. Executed o amento, California.
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The Morongo Band of Mission Indians t*"Morongo™) hereby moves the State Water
.Resnurccs Control Board ("SWRCB™) to dismiss the instant revocation proceedings or, in the
alternative. to exercise its discretion and ﬁo! revoke License 659, |

Morongo has, on numerous occasions, requested that the SWRCB hold both a
Settlement Conference and:or a Pre-Hearing Conference. Morongo has asserted that doing so
coutd avoid the additional time and expense associated with the hearing on this matter.
Morongo also believed that a Pre-Hearing Conference could have guided its efforts with respzct
to a nuniber of issues associated with this matier. including how best to address the issu:s ratsed

in this motion. Euach of these requests has been denied by the SWRCE. (See. e.g.. April 26,

2012 letter from Charles R. Hoppin Re: Proposed Revocation of License 639 (Application 5533)

of the Morongo Band of Mission Indians.)

Unless this motion is granted prior to the May 21, 2012 hearing scheduled in this matter,
Moroneo intznds to appear and present 12stumony and evidence. Because of the costs involved
in preparing for and attending the hearing. Morongo would. of course, like its motion 1 be
eranted before the hearing. However, it will be prepared during the hearing 1o respond 10 any
tssues or gquestions raised by the Hearing Officer or the Prosecution Team with respect 1o thie
motion.

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

The SWRCB issued a Notice of Proposed Revocation of Water Riglt License No. 639
(“License 6397). 10 Great Spring Water of America. Inc. ("Great Spring”™) on April 28, 2003,
On May 9. 2003. legal counsel for Great Spring requested a hearing to contest the proposed
revacation of License 639 and also notified the SWRCEB that the water right for License 639 had
been assigned to Moronga. Morongo purchased the propernty to which License 639 15
appurtenant C*Millard Canvon Property™ or “Property™) from Great Spring Un..lune 12,2001,
Morongo opposes the proposed revocation on both legal and policy grounds and believes that

the SWRCB should dismiss the proposed revocation.
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License 639 was originally issued based on findings made by the Riverside County
Superior Court in the White Water River Adjudication. whereby Ehe_Sllpcrior Court confirmed
the right of the Southern Pacific Land Company 1o divert, among other things, 0.16 cubic fea

er second (~cfs™) of water from springs arising in Millard Canyon in Riverside County. with a
priority date of January 3. 1917. As a resuft of the adjudication. the predecessor 10 the SWRCB
issued what is now License 659.

While originallv issued to Southern Pacific Land Company/Southern Pacific Railroad
Company, License 659 was ultimately assigned to Ferydoun Abadpour and Doris Ahadpour on
May 23, 1994; to Great Spring on or about July 9, 2001: and to Morongo on Navember 4. 2002 |
The Millard Canvon Property is lacated entirely within the exterior boundartes of the Marongo
Reservation. Moronyo purchased the Property to help fulfill Morongo’s goal of self-
governance and self-determination. When Morongo purchased the Millard Canyon Property
there was no “record” notice’ or actual notice of the pendency of a Revocation proceeding for
License 659,

Shartly after acquisition of the Millard Canvon Propzny. Morongo made application to
the United States Department of the Interior, Bureaw of Indian Affairs ("BIA™) to place the
Miltard Canvon Property and all appurtenances in trust status for the benefit of Morongo.” (See
Request for Non-Gaming Acquisitron of Trust Land. from Morongo to BIA. dated Mareh 4.
2004, artached hereto as Exh. A} As explained in Moronge's application to the BIA, Morongo
sottght trust status for the Millard Canvon Property and associated water rights 1o “enhance s
sovereignty interests and governmental ability o protect and promote the health, safety. and

welfare of its members and Reservation residents.” (Exh. A, p.1.) The policy of tribal seli-

" While the SWRCB is required to record 2 license. all orders modifying = Jicense and orders revoking all or
part of a right. nothing is recorded o indicate an alleged defeet with the ficense. (Wat. Code. §§ 1650,
1651: Fremant Indemnity Co. v. Do Alha (1980) 187 Cal App.3d 474, 477.)

? 25 1.5.C. § 465 autharizes the Secretury of the Interior to acquire Jand in trust for Indian Tribes. Federal
regulations further amthorize the BIAL ucung on behalf of the Secretary of the Interior. to accept fec simple fands in
trust status, {See 25 CF.R.§8 131010 13153, and 15104,
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savernance and self-determination through acceptance of lands in trust is expressly recognized
by federal law governing acceptance of lands in trust. The BIA accepts:
title to Yand into trust . . . if [it] facilitates tribal self-determination, economic

development, Indian housing. fand consolidation or natural resource protection.
(36 Fed.Reg. 3454 (Jan. 16, 20010

In its application to the BIA. Morongo expressly stated that the acquisition of the Millard
Canvon Property and placement in trust was necessary to “facilitate tribal self-determination and
salﬁgovcrna.nce" and explained the nature and use of the reservation water supplies and the need
to “consolidaie and imegrate™ the real property “and the water resources focated thereon. with
the ather tribal trust lands and resowrces of the Reservation.”™ (Exh. A.p. 2))

BIA issued its Notice of Decision. accepting the Millard Canyon Property into trust. on
January 26. 2005, (See Notice of Decision. dated fanuary 26, 2005 (“Decision”). attached hereto
as Exh. B,y In its Decision, the BIA found that acquisition of the Miltard Canyon Property was
necessary for Morongo's tribal self-determination. (Decision, p. 3.) The Decision recognized
the use of the property and water resources that justified acceptance of the Property in trust.
tfhid.y The Decision also noted the tribe’s diversified economy. including agriculiure and
commercial activities. which include. among other things. the use of tribal water and water
rights. (Decision. pp. 3-4.+ Based upon these and other findings. the Uinited States noticed its
intent to accept the Millard Canyon Property in trust, tn accordance with the Indian Land
Consolidation Act. (25 U.S.C. § 2202} The BIA s Decision is final and by deed dated June 29,
2005, Morongo transferred title 1o the Property to the United States in trust for Morongo. (See
Exh. C. attached hereto.) The BIA accepied the Property on that same date. (See Exh. D,
attached hereto.) Since at least June 29, 2005, utle 1o the Miilard Canyon Property has been held
by the United States in 1rust for Morongo.”

Through its application, Morongo confirmed its intent to place Millard Canyon Property

and all associated rights. including water rights. in trust. Even without such an affirmative

The ortginal grant deed and azceprance were ultimately ~lost™ and new copies were Jater resigned.

L%}
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statement of intent. the water rights appurienant 1o the Property were transferved. as a matter of
faw. to the United States with the deed convevine the real property. (See Stanislaus Waier Co. v.
Bachman (1908) 132 Cal. 716. 724: Trask v. Moore (1944) 24 Cal.2d 365,371, Harperv.
Buckles (1937) 19 Cal.App.2d 48 1. 484—485: Witherill v. Brehm (1925) 74 Cal. App. 286, 295:
and Nicoll v. Rudsnick (2008) 160 Cal App.4™ 350. 539-560.) Accordingly, the Millard Canyon
Property and all water rights appurienant to the Property. including License 639, are now held by

the United States in trust for Morongo.

IL UNITED STATES IS AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY TO THIS REVOCATION
PROCEEDING

As explained above. the United States holds title to the Millard Canyon Property and all
water rights appurtenant to the Propeny. including License 659. In any proceeding against
property in which the United States “has an interest is a suit against the United States.”™
(Minnesota v, Uniied Staiey (19393 303 U5, 382, 386 (“Minnesows™).) Unless specifically
waived by treaty or statute. the United States hias sovereign immunity from suits by the states or
their citizens. (Arirona v. California (19361 298 11S. 358. 568.1 Congress has waived sovereign
imimunity for some suits against the United States relating to title to real property and water, but
has chusen 1o retain sovereien immunity for natiers related 1o lands held by the United States in
trust for Indian tribes and. with two exceptions not relevant here. water rights.”

The SWRCE s proposed revocation proceeding is a quasi-adjudicatory proceeding
whereby the SWRCB szeks to revoke License 639, which 15 appurtenant to the Millard Canyon
Propertyv, The proposed revocation is an action auainst property held by the United Siates and. as
such. this quasi-adjudicatory proceeding could adversely affect the property rizhts held by the

United States in wust for Morongo. As such, the United States is an indispensable party in this

* Cangress has waived sovereign immunity for maters related o the United States obtaining stare water rights
divert and siore svater for federal reclamation water projects. {See Califurae v, United Stares (1978) 138 ULS, 645,
662.) Congress has also waived sovereign immunity {or stream-wide water adjudications. but not for suits invalving
individual water rights such as those associated with the existing revocation acuion. (43 ULS.C. § 666: Dugan v.
Rand (19431372 US, 609, 638-619 (" Dupan™y It is of note that the White Water Adjudicattion was undertaken
before the waiver contained in title 43 Unined S1ates Code section 666 was provided.
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proceeding. and the matter must be dismissed because the United States cannot be Jjoined due to
its sovereign immunity. (Minnesota. supra. 305 U.S. at pp. 386-387: Carfson v. Tulalip Tribes
of Washington (9% Cir, 1973) 510 F.2d 1337, 1339 (“Carlson™). Nichols v. Ryvsavy (8" Cir. 1987)
809 F.2¢ 1317, 1332-1334 ("Nichoh ™1 see also Nicodemus v. Washingron Water Power Co, (9%
Cir. 19393264 F.2d 614, 615 ("Nicodemus™).)
[fl. PUBLIC POLICY DISFAVORS REVOKING THE TRIBE’S WATER RIGHT

As explained above. License 639 is currently held. as a matter of law. by the United
States in trust for Moronzo, and the SWRCB cannot move forward with the proposed revocation
because the United States is an indispensable party which cannot be joined in these proceedings.
Even if the SWRCB could move forward without the United States. public policy disfavors
revoking the water rights held by the United States in trust for Morongo.

A. Revocation Is Permissive; [t 1s Neither J_ﬂtutomatic Nor Mandatory

Water Codz section 124] declares.

If the person entitled 1o the use of water fails to use beneficially all or any

part of the water claimed by him or her. for which a right of use has vesied.

for the purpose for which it was appropriated or adjudicated. for a pertod of

{ive years. that unused water may revert o the public and siall. if reverted.

be recarded as unappropriated public water. That reversion shall occur

upon a finding by the [SWRCRB]| following notice 1o the permitiee ... and a
public hearing if requested by the permittee_... {Emphasis added.)

Section 1241 provides the SWRCB's statutory authority to revoke a water right for
nonuse. Originally requiring a statutory forfeiture period of only three vears. this section
changed in 1980, now requiring the five-year period. Under section 1241, forfeiwre is not
automarc. even after five cominuous vears of nonuse. (See Wat. Code. § 1241 jsuch “unused
water may ravers (emphasis added)].) There appear to be two situations in which reversion will
oceur. First, an appropriator with a conflicting claim to the unused water may bring a quiet title
or declaratory judgment action. (North Kern Warer Storage Disi. v, Kern Delia Water Disi,
(2007) 147 Cal.App.4" 5335, 5360 ("North Kern Water Storage Dist.”).) Second. the SWRCB

1self may institute the procedure by issuing a notice of revocation. (Wat. Code, § 1675)) In

L 0]
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cither case. revocation will only occur “upon a finding by the [SWRCE] following notice 10 the
permitiee and a public hearing if requested by the permitiee...” {(Wat. Code, § 1241.}

Water Code section 1675 provides the authority for revoking water right licenses.”
Section 1675 provides,

{a) IT. avany time afier a license s issued. the [SWRCB] finds that the
licensce has not put the water granted under the license to 2 useful or
beneficial purpase in conformity with this division or that 1he licenser has
ceased o put the water 1o that useful or heneficial purpose. or that the

" licensee has failed 10 observe any of the terms and conditions in the
license. the [SWRCB] may revoke the license and declare the water o be
subject wo appropriation in accordancs with this part.

(b) The [SWRCE| may revoke the license upon request of the hcensee or

after due notice to the licensee and alier o hearing. when a hearing is

requesied v the licensee pursuant w Section 16751, (Emphasts added.)

Like section 1241, section 1675 is permissive and neither operates to automatically
revoke a water right nor requires the SWRCB 10 re‘voke the water right. Thus. when considering
whether to revoke a water right pursuant 0 Water Code section 1241 or 1673, the SWRCB can
exereise its discretion and decline revocation.

B. Revocation Is Disfavored

Forfeiture is generally disfavored in the law. (North KNern Waier Siorage Dist., supra,

147 Cal. App.4™ at p. 572.) An appellate court has recently held:

In the water rights context. the rights holder is subject to forfeiture for not
using water. a practice generally thought 10 be soctally responsible and
usually called “conservation.” Thus, forfenure oceurs not because the
rights holder is misusing the resource but, instead. so the state can assign
the water right 10 someone who will use it. As a result of these
considerations, we agree with the trial comt’s conclusion that, since 0o
meastire of forfeiture is exact. minimization of forfeiture is preferable 1o
maximization. [f there must be an error, it should occur in the direction of

" Culifornia Code of Regulations. title 23, sectian 850 includes a similar provision concerning revocation of 2 water
right: “When it appears o the SWRCB that a permitiee may have failed 1o commence or completle construction
work ot beneficial use of waler with due dilizence in accordance with werms of the permin the regalations of the
SWRCB and the law . or that a perminec or licensee may have ceased benehcial use of water, or that he may have
fuiled to observe any of the terms or conditions of the permit or license, the SWRCH may consider revocation of the
permit or hicense. The SWRCB will notify the permitwee or-licensee of the proposed revocation. The notice wil
state the reasons for the proposed revocation and provide an oppornite Jor hearing upon request of the permitiee or

licensee”
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preserving to the senior appropriator a sufficient water entitlement to
accomplish the purpoese for which the appropniator continues 16 beneficially
use the water. (Jhid., original emphasis omitted.)

The policy disfavoring forfeiture is. or should be. especially strong where. as here, the
circumstances leading up to the proposed revocation accurred prior 1o Marongo's and the
United State’s) ownership of the Mitlard Canyon Property and appurienant water rights and
where Morongo has demonstrated a strong desire and need to put the water in gqueston 1o
reasonable beneficial use to the fullest extent possible.

C.  Public Policy Favors Tribal Self-Reliance and Self-Determination

Governor Edmund G. Brown. Ir.’s recem Eaecutive Order B-10-11 (*EO B-10-117)
establishing a new Governor's Tribal Advisor confirmed long-standing State policy to support
tibal self-sovernance and self-determination. finding that “the State of California recognizes and
reaffirms the inherent right of ... Tribes 1o exercise sovereign authority over their members and
territory ...." Through EQ B 10-11. the Governor directed the Governor’s Tribal Advisor to
oversee and implement effective government-to-government consultation between the
Administration and Tribes on policies thar affect California tribal communities, and directed ail
State seencizs and departments to permit elected officials and other representatives of tribal
sovernments to provide meaningful input into the development of Ieg_isl:-uidn. regulations. rules.
and policies on matiess that may affect tribal communities. This restatement of long-sianding

policy is reaffirmation of language contained in many State statues. 10 wit:

. The people of the Stae of California find that. historicalty, Indian
tribes within the state have long suffered from high rates of unemployment
and inadequate educational. housing. elderly care, and health care
opportanities. while typically being located on lands that are not conducive
to economic development in order w mect those needs. (Gov. Code,

§ 98001a))

. The financial and leeal records of Culifornia Indian tribes and tribal
business enterprises are records of a sovereign nation and are not subject to
disciosure by private citizens or the state. (Gov. Code. § 63048.03tax 1.

. All state agencies, as defined in Section 11000, are encouraged and
authorized to cooperate with federally recognized California Indian tribes
on matiers of economic development and improvement for the tribes.
{Gov. Cade. § T1019.80).)

o |
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. Cooperation by state agencies with federally recognized California
Indian tribes may include. but need not be limited 10. all of the following:

Providing information on programs available to assist Indian tribes.

Providine technical assistance on the preparation of grants and

applications for public and private funds. and conducting meetings

and workshops.

Any other steps that may reasonably be expecied to assist tribes w

ecome economically sclf-sufficiem. (Gov. Code,
&8 TION9.8(bW 130
Thus. in addition to the very clear expression of federal support for wribal self-reliance

and self-determination. California has a well-developed history of working with and assisting
tribes. as sovereigh nations, 1o ensure the same.

As revocation under Water Code sections 1241 and 1675 are only permissive, the law

disfavors revocation. Morongo is not the party responsible for nonuse. and both federal and State

- law express clear direction to ensure tribat self-reliance and self-determination, the SWRCB

should simply decling 1o revoke License 639, held by the Linited States in trust for Morongo.
V. THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES BARS REVOCATION

The doctrine of Laches bars the SWRCB {rom revoking License 639. The SWRCB's
Prosecution Team is arguing that alleged nonuse more than a decade ago and as far back as the
1960s supports revocation. Since that time, the praperty and appurtenant water rights have
changed place many times. with the knowledge and consent of the SWRCB. and the SWRCB
has accepied Petitions for Change. and imposed and collected fees for License 639, In all of that
time the SWRCB has never provided any record Notice that there was a cloud on these water
rights.

Couns have dismissed quasi-adjudicative administrative proceedings where an
unreasonable delay in the proceeding has caused a licensee prejudice. (See, e.g., Gates v. Deﬁr.
af Mator Vehicles (1979 94 Cab. App.3d 921, 925 ("Gares™ ). Sreen v. Citv of Los Angeles (1948)
31 Cal.2d 542, 546.) Indeed. "a proceeding before [an admintstrative] board should be dismissed

where an unreasonable time has elapsed—where the proceeding is not diligently prosecuted.”
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(Steen v. Citv of Los Angeles at pp. 546-547.) “When the government is a party, invocation of
either doctrine - laches or estoppel - rests upon the belief that government should Ec heldtoa
standard of “rectangular rectitude” in dealing with its citizens.” (People v. Dept. of Housing and
Comapumity Development 1197545 Cal.App.3d 185, 196 ("Depr. of Housing™).y The equitabie
docirine of laches is designed to “promote justice by preventing surprises through the revival of
claims that have been allowed to slumber until evidence has been lost. memories have faded. and
witnesses have disappeared.” (Brown v, State Personne! Bd. (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 1151, 1161
(internal quotes and citations omitted).) The circumstances in the present proceeding are
precisely why courts do not allow administrative agencies to wait more than a decade. let alone
approximately 40 vears before acting on evidence known to it.

Laches applies here {or three reasons: (1) unreasonable deluy by the SWRCE in acting
on alleged forfeiture from more than a decade 1o approximately 40 vears ago: {2) acquiescence
by the SWRCB n the nonuse and continued processing of various proposed changes of the water
rioht: and (3} prejudice 1o Morongo resulting from the delay. (See Broven v. State Personnel Bd..
stppra, 160 Cal App.3d at p. 1139 Conti v, B, of Civil Service Commiissioners (1969) 1 Cal 3d
35].33%)

Al The SWRCB's Delay Is Unreasonable

The SWRCRB's delay is unrcasonable because the SWRCB knew of the alleged nonuse
vet took no action in the 1960s or in the 1990s to revoke License 639, To the contrary, the
SWRCB continued o receive and accept regiar reports of License 659 and even began
processing a petition for change for License 659. The delay has prejudiced Morongo because
Morongo lacks the ability 10 obtain the 1estimony of wimesses who may have knowledge of the
{acts of the diversion and use of water on the Property. (See Brenwn v, State Personnel Bd..
supra, 166 Cal. App.3d at p, 1139,) |

In Grates. a court barred the revocation of a license based on an unexplained I'5-month
delay in prosecution. There. the court found that the delay resubied in the memories of witnesses

being diminished 1o @ point where the plaintff could not engage in effective cross-examination.,
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preventing the plaintiff from receiving a fair hearing. The trial court concluded. and the
appellate court upheld. that the 15-month delay was unreasonable and prejudiced plaintff.
(Gares. supra. 94 Cal. App.3d at pp. 925-926.) Of course, the circumstances here are rﬁuch more
troubling. with more than a decade and up 10 an approximately 40-vear delay in prosecution.
Indeed. even the delay from the mid-1990s until mid-2003 presents real difﬁcuitiés for and
prejudice to Morongo. The Millard Canyon Property and appurienant water rights chan ped
hands twice since the alleged nonuse to the significam prejudice of Morongo.

. The SWRCB’s Delay Prejudiced Morongo

In measuring the quantum of injustice done by a particular deltay. courts take into account
“the continuing course of conduet by which the governmental agency had induced reliance.”
{Dept. of Housing, supra. 45 Cal. App.3d at p. 199.) Indeed. prejudice may be established by
detrimental reliance by the affected person on the status quo. (Brown v, Staie Personael Bd.,
supra, 166 Cal.App.ad avp. 1162,

T Dept. af Heusing. the court barred an agency from rescinding a permit six months after
issuance because during the six-month delay. the permirtee spent approximately 540.000 1o begin
construction on a project, The court sustained o fuches defense, holding that $30.000 was an
“undeniable quantum of prejudice.” and such a loss outweighed any adverse effect of the state’s
failure to make timely epvironmental inquiries. (43 Cal.3d at pp. 197, 200.) Here. there is an
undeniable guantum of prejudice because of the detrimental reliance on the SWRCB’s inaction
over the approximately 40 vears since the alleged nonuse. Later landowners spent significant
funds not ouly on the increased value of purchasing the Millard Canyon Property as a result of
the appurtenant water rights. but also on the work associated with vanous petitions filed with the

SWRCB and fees collected by the SWRCB.

C. The SWRCB Initiated This Proceeding Bevond an Analogous Statute
of Limitations

On occasion. an agency’s action 1s barred as a matter of law. In some circumstances a

court looks 0 an analogous statute of limitations that acts as a bar to an agency’s acuon. (Brown
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v. State Personnel Bd.. supra. 166 Cal App.3d at p. 1159.) Courts look to these analogous
periods as a “measure of the outer limit of reasonable delay in determining laches.™ (/d. at p.

1160.) Where an analogous statuie of limitations exists, courts shift the burden to the

“administrative agency o prove that its delay was ¢xcusable and that the defendant was not

prejudiced thereby, Indeed. “the element of prejudice may be ‘presumed’ if there exists a statue
of limitations that is sufficiently analogous 10 the facts of the case. and the penod of such stawute
of limitations has been exceeded by the public administrative agency in making ns claim.”
(Founiain Valley Regional Hospital & Medical Center v. Bonta (1999 75 Cal. App.< 316 194

Actions involving the recovery of real properts are governed by section 318 of the Code
of Civil Pracedure. which provides:

No action for the recovery of real property., or for the recovery of the
possession thereof. can be maintained. unless it appear that the plainuff. jus
ancestor. predecessar. or grantor, was setsed or posszssed of the property in

question, within five years before the commencement of the action. {Code Civ.
Proc.. § 318)

As walter rights are considered real property. the five-year statute of limitations contained
i section 318 provides ztn- appropriate time within which the SWRCE must initiate a4 revocanon
proceeding. Given tiie 40-year interval between the SWRCB's discovery bf the alicged nonuse
under the license, and the present revocation action, many if not all of the relevant witnesses with
knowladge of the circumstances of the nonuse of water may be deceased or have forgonen
important details. preventing Morongo from receiving a fair hearing on the matter. Moreover,
Moronge invested stgnificantly in the propeny and its assoctated water rights during the interim
period. Revoking the license now would significantiy prejudice Morongo. Finally, there are
several analogous statutes of limitations that, if applied. would shift the burden 1o the SWRCB )
show why its delay was excusable and how Morongo is not prejudiced by such delay.

Applving the five-vear statute of limitations in section 318 is on all fours with the

immediately preceding five-vear period adopred by California’s Fifth Appellate District in Noreh
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Kern Warer Storage Dist., supra. 147 Cal. App.4™ a1 pp. 366-567. At a minimumi. the SWRCB
cannot look back what is now nearly 50 years to support statutory forfeiture. The SWRCB is
prohibited. based on the ductrine of laches. from revoking License 639.

V. MORONGO'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS HAVE BEEN REPEATEDLY
VIOLATED

Morongo has requested the SWRCB dismiss this proceeding. and the Notice of
Revocation. on several erounds. The SWRCB las responded briefly to those requests, by letier
dated April 26, 2012. and centain of those responses conflict with well-established caselaw
involving due process rights. In this regard, Morongo incorporates objections previously raised
in its Request for SWRCB to Direct F‘mseeuriqn Team 1o Provide More Specificity of
Allegations Supporting Proposed Revocation and Request to Rescind Notice of Proposed
Revocation. dated March 2. 2012, and Objections t0 Reguirement to File Notice of Intent 1o
Appear. to Identify Witnesses for Case in Chief, and to Notice of Proposed Revocation: Request
for Dismissal on Due Process Grounds. dated March 14 2012,

In addition 1o simpiv shrugging off these significant due process tssues’. the SWRCB
belatedly revealed that there have been ex parie contacts between Progsecution Team stat{ and/or
supervisors and others at the SWRCB regarding License 639 and the proposed revocation. This

ts troubling in several respects.

Far example, the SWRCB, in disnuissing Moronge’s March 2. 200 request for more specificity regarding the
scope of the adjudicatory praceedings. simpiv stated that Morongo, after recaiving the Prosecution Team s case in
chiaf ~will have ample time w prepare for oross examination and rebunal.”™ (April 26, 2612 leter al p. o)

Hewever, and as provided in Morongos prior filing, adequate notice requires. among others things, chear and

sufiicient information regarding the scope of the hearing prior w the teme a party hus 1o make an elecriva of whether
to even request a kearing, (Tafi v Counne of Twlare (200111 198 Cal. App 4™ 891, 900.) Due process defects are not
cured where a party later learns of the specific matiers to be heard 1 the hearing and where that pany actually
participates in the hearing. (/pid} The SWRCB simply refuses to acknowledge Morongo's due process right ro
specificity i the notice.

12
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" As set forth in the SWRCB's April 26. 2012 letrer. the SWRCB's hearing team
“discovered” what appear to be improper internal ex parte communications regarding License
659 and the revocation proceeding during a review of records that were the subject of a Public
Records Act request by Morongo's counse! in this proceeding. While these documents were
responsive to the request it is troubling that neither the Prosecution Team nor the Hearing Team
disclosad these documents pursuant to the Public Records Act requesi. The April 26, 2012 letier
purports to waive the “deliberative process and attorney client privileges™ 1o the exient they
appiy 1o the disclosed communications. (April 26, 2012 letier. at p. 6.)

First, it is unclear how any attorney-client or deliberative process privilege can be
asserted at all regarding any communications between anyone on the Prosecution Team and the
Hearing Team.” Unless the representations made before the Superior Court. and the Appellate
and California Supreme Coun. regarding the ethical walls that completely and adequately
separate functions at the SWRCB" were simply a convenient story to rell the Court, then any
communications between the 1wo are not protected by any privilege. Moreover. the SWRCB
should not only produce the substance of these distinct communications, it neads to disclose the
entirety of what was discussed and idenuify those that participated in those discussions. For
example. the newly disclosed emails reveal that Jim Kassel, who Morongo undersiands ts an
Enforcement Team supervisor, exchanged emails with Tom Howard. Barbara Evoy. and

Michael Lauffer: John O Hagan was involved with “Andy™ and “David.” SWRCE personnel

This would include anyone supervising or assisting either “Team.”

From the SWRCIF s Opening Bricefl on the Merits in Merongo Bund of Mission Indians v. State Warer Resources
Cenrntral Board, California Supreme Court Case No. 515335389, dated January 22, 2008, a1 p.B: “In addition. the
|SWRCE] bans all panties. including the enforcement 1cam, from ex parte communications with the hearing team
about significant issues within the scope of the proceeding. [Citations.} The enforcement team and hearing team are
assianed different supervisors for that manier to further guard against ex pane communications and w ensure that
fungtions do not overiap in that procecding.”
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who also have not been disclosed as being on the Prosecution Team: and an email from
Caren Treovcich to Barbara Evoy notes that the Prosecution Team's proposed protest of
Marongo's Petition will be discussed “at our 3pm.” (See email from Caren Trgovcich 1o
Barbura Evoy. dated March 7. 2011, attachad to April 26. 2012 letter.y Neither Ms. Evoy nor
Ms. Trzoveich has been disciosed as membérs or supervisors of the Prosecution Team. Morongo
is entitled 1o know the substance of all of these communications.

In addition 1o the above. Morongo is alse aware of an email betw.ecn Larry Lindsay. in
the SWRCEB's hearing section. and Andy Sawyer. who Morongo undefsmnds_ is supervising the
Pro.secuti(m Team. That email. dated November 16. 2011, dealt with the revocation proceeding
and several SWRCB siaff were copied on the email. including Barbara Evoy. Les Grober,
Michael Lauffer. and Emie Mona. I there are real ethical walls at the SWRCB, these
communications would not happen. In any event. these communications violate Morongo's due
process riehts. All communications between the Prosecution Team and others, regarding the
Prosecution Team's protest. must be disclosed pursuant to the Public Records Act request.

The various representations made by the SWRCB réga-rding an “ethical wall” appear to
be entirely illusory. In any event. what is clear is that improper substantive communications
conlinue 1o occur and these Vha‘\-'e also resulied in a deprivation of due process.”

VL.  CONCLUSION

Based on the foreeoing. Morongo again requests that the SWRCE dismiss this
proceeding due to the United Stares being an indispensable party that cannot be joined tn this
procecdine. the stale nawre of the claimed periods of nonuse. the doctrine of laches and obvious

due process issues surrounding the entire proceeding. In the alternative, the SWRCB can avoid

A —_ ) I - " . - 4 o . -
{iiven the casual nature of the email exchanges, it is eviden: that these 1vpes of discussions occur regularly,
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addressing the legal issues that are raised by determining. as a matter of policy, inciuding the

furtherance of State and Federal policy regarding support for tribal self-reliance and self-

determination. that revocation. under the circumstances that exist here, is not in the public

interest,

DATED: May 10. 2012

Respectfully submitted,— =

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNX

s

A -
Byv__. : i“"/// n\/

" —Daniel Kellv

Antornevs for Morongo Band of Mission Indians
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Riverside, CA 92507

MORONGO
BAND OF
March 4, 2004 | MISSION
Jin Fletcher, Superintendent INDIANS
Bureau of Indian Affairs
Southern California Agency

2038 Towa Ave,, Suite 101

ASOVEREILH HATIOH

Re:  Request for non-gaming acquisition of trost land
Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Assessor’s Parcel No.: 514-160-024, 635,00 Acres
519-100-006, B0.56 Acres

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

Application is hereby made for the Bureau of Indian Afiairs to take
prompi action to place the fee land referenced above in trust siatus for the
benefit of the Tribe. The Tribe intends to use the parcel for non-gaming

PUrpOSEs.

In preparing this request letier, we have followed the on-reservation

~ fee-to-trust regulations, 25 C.F.R. Part 151, as published and revised on

April 1, 2002, Encloscd with this letter are the following documents:

Tribal Resolution Number (21704-03 in support of irust transfer
Grant Deed

Property Tax Information

Interim Binder Form A — Type of Policy to be Issued: ALTA US
Policy 9-28-91

5. All Documentation described in Schedule B
6. Vicinity Map

7. Aerial Map
8
G

B

. Morongo Land Status Map
. Properny Detail Sheet
10. Triba] Environmental Study prepared January 2004 (6-copies)

A, Backeround.

The Morongo Indian Reservation comprises a checkerboard of Jand
parcels in Riverside Counry. To enhance its sovereignty inlerests and
governmental ability 1o protect and promote the heulth, safety, and weifare
of its members and Rescrvation residents, the Tribe has purchased the
Parcel, located within the exterior boundarics of the Reservation, as part of
its ongoing efforts to consolidate its Reservation lands. Placement of the
parcel in trust status will assist the Tribe in exercising its powers of self-
governance and self-determination.

Fer to Trust Application “Ahmdpour Parcels”™ 03-04-04, Page | of )
5N, MURRAY STRLLT, SUMEC - BANNING, (A0 - YOTBAS-BRUT - B09-513-Bidé




MORONGCO

| BAND OF
L MISSIOM

B. Reculatory Reguirements. INDIANS

25 C.F.R. § 151.10 sets forth the information required in requests for
trust status. The required information is as follows:

C. Statutory authority for acquisition, ‘ )
A IDVERZILH ATION

23 [1.8.C. 465 authorizes the Secretary of Interior, in her discretion, to
acquire Jand in trust for Indian Tribes. Regulations of the Interior
Depariment provides that the Buresu of Indian Affairs, acting on behealf of
the Secretary of the Interior, will accept fee simple land into trust statuson a
discretionary basis. 25 C.F.R. 151.1, 151.3, and 151.10. Specifically, 25
C.F.R. Parl 10 provides that the BIA will “accept title to land in wrust inside
a reservation . . . if [the BIA determines] that the application facilitates
tribal self-determination. cconomic development, Indian housing, land
consolidation or natural resources protection . .. .”

1>, The Band’s need for and contemplated use of the Parcels.

Due to the checkerboarding of the Reservation, the Morongo Band is
constantly faced with jurisdictional problems relating to enforcement of
Tribal law, custom, and tradition and the protection and promotion of the
health, safety, and welfare of Tribal Members and other residents of the
Reservation. Fundamental governmental prerogetives are ofien frustrated
when there is not a consolidated fand base. The Tribe determined that the
purchase of this land was necessary to facilitate fribal se]f-detenmndtmn
and self~gpovernance. -

Pursuant to contractual agreement, the Tribe sells to Perricr/ Arrowhead
groundwater from a well and pumping station located on the land and piped
to the Arrowhead bottling plant located ir another part of the Reservation,
In addition, the Tribe uses surface water flowing from a spring located on
the land knows as SP Spring for cattle watering, irrigation, ground water
recharpe, and other purposes. The Tribe has no other comemplated use for
the parcels.

By accepting these lands in trust, the Secretary will assist the Tribe in its
efforts 1o consolidate and integrate these and other acqued fee parcels, and
the water resources located thereon, with the other triba! trust lands and
resources-of the Reservation.

E. Ownership and Jurisdiction of the Parcels.

The Tribe is the sole owner of the Parcels in fee simple. [t is the policy
of the Tribe, subject to apphcable law, to extend its jurisdictional powers to

Fee 1o Trust Applicstion “Ahadpour Parcels” 03-04-04, Pape 0 of 3
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: MORONGO
all fands within the Morongo Indian Reservation, including the Parcels. The mi?ﬂif
Tribe’s security forces now patrol the Parceis. I NﬁIANS

F. Title Insurance

Enclosed please find the title insurance policy covering the Parcels. The
Policy is an Interim Binder Form A and the type of Policy to be issued is an
ALTA U.8, Policy 9-28-91. All Documentation described in Schedule B
has been enclosed for review and nothing therein will interfere with the
Tribe's use of the Parcels for self-determination purposes.

G. Environmental Compliance

The Tribe is not aware of any hazardous substance or other
environmental liability on the Parcel as set forth in Part 602, Chapter 2 of
the Departimental Manual, Enclosed please find the Tribal Environmental
Study prepared by the Morongo Band of Mission Indians in January 2004,

£ SOVEREIN NATION

The Tribe looks forward to the transfer of the Parcels to trust status at
the earliest possible time. Please contact me for any necessary clarification
or additional information. We appreciate your agency’s assistance with this
matter. :

Sincerely,

Koo Wodle S

Karen Woodard
© Project Manager _
Moronge Planning and Economic Development Department

Cc: Tribal Council (7)
Allen Parker, Chiel Administrative Officer
Thomas E, Linton, Director, Morongo Planning and Economic
Development

Fecto Trust Application “Ahadpour Parcels™ 03-04-04, Poge 3 of 3
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFTFAIRS
Pacific Repional Office
28010 Cottage Way
Sacramento, California 95825

JAN 2 6 2005

NOTICE OF DECISION
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED — 7004 0750 0000 1581 1007

“Maurice Lyons, Chairperson
Morongo Band of Mission Indians
11581 Potrero Road

‘Banning, CA 52220

Dear Mr. Lyons:

This is notice of our decision upon the Morongo Band’s (Tribe) application to have the below
described real property accepted by the United States in trust for the Morongo Band of Cahuilla
Mission Indians of the Morongo Reservation, California.

The land referred to herein is situated in the State of Californta, County of Riverside, being more
particularly described as Iollows:

Parcel 1:

Section 32, Township 2 South, Range 2 Eust, San Bernardino Meridian, in the County of Riverside,
State of California, according to the official plat thereaf.

Accepting that portion conveyed to Cabazon County Water District by Deed recorded May 27, 1994
as Instrument No. 219179 of Official Records, described as follows:

Commencing af the Southwest corner of said Section; Thence North 89° 44" 07" East, along the
South line of said Secrion 32, a distance of 770.00 feet; Thence North 00° 20" 04" Wes:, parailel
with the West line of said Section 32, a distance of 1300.00 feet to the point of beginning, Thence
South 897 39' 56" West, a distance of 90.00 feet; Thence North 00° 20’ 04" Wesi, u distance of
660.00 feet; Thence North 89° 39' 56" East, n distance of 330.00 feet; Thence South 00° 20 04"
East, a distance of 660.00 feet; Thence South 89° 39' 56" West, a distance of 240.00 feet to the true
FPoint of Beginning.

Also, excepting therefrom all minerals and mineral rights, interests, and royallies, inciuding
without limiting the generalily thereof, oil, gas, and other hydrocarbon substances, as well as
metallic or other solid minerals, in and under the property in connection therewith, as recorded in
the Deed recorded December 22, 1989 as Instrument No. 4489689, of official records.

TAKE PRIDE”%- , 4
NAMERICASSY



Parcel 2:

The Eust half of the Northeast quarter of Section 5, Township 3 South, Range 2 East, San
Bernardino Meridian in the County of Riverside, State of California, according to the afficial plat
thereof. '

Excepting therefrom all minerals and mineral rights, interests, and royallics, including, without
limiting the generality thereof, vil, gas, and other hydrocarbon substances, as well us metallic or
other solid minerals, shall not have the right for any purpose whatsoever to enter upon, into or
through the surface of the property in connection therewith, as recorded in the Deed recorded
December 22, 1989 as Instrument No. 448969, of Official Records. ‘

The subject property consists of two parcels commanly referred to as Riverside County Asscssor's
Parcel Numbers $14-160-024 and 519-100-006, containing 715 acres, more or less. The parccls are
undeveloped and are contiguous to the exicrior boundaries of the Morongo Reservation.

Federal Low authorizes the Secretary of (he Interior, or his authorized representative, to acquire title
on behalf of the United States of America for the benefit of tribes when such acquisition is
anthorized by an Act of Congress and (1) when such lands are within the exierior boundaries of the
tribe’s reservalion, or adjacent thereto, or within a tribsal consoiidation area, or {2) when the fribe
siready owns an interest in the land, or (3) when the Secretary determines that the land 1s necessary
to faciliiate tribal self-determination, economic development, or tribal housing. In this particular
instance, the authorizing Act of Congress is the Indian Land Consolidation Act of 1983 (25 USC
$2202 et seq). The applicable regulations are set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR),
Title 25, INDIANS, Part 151, as amended.

On May 3, 2004 by certified mail, return receipt requested, we issued notice of, and sought _
commenis, regarding the land acquisition application from: Honorable Amold Schwarzenegger,;
Honorable Ken Caivert; Honorable Mary Bono; Honorable Raymond Haynes; Office of the
Honorable Dianne Feinstein; California State Clearinghouse; Sara Drake, California Department of
Justice; Deputy Legal Affairs, Office of the Governor; Riverside County Board of Supervisors;
Riverside County Planning Department; Riverside County Sheriff”s Department; Riverside
Treasurer & Tax Collceoior; Riverside Assessor's Office; Augustine Band of Mission Indians;
Cabazon Band of Mission Indians; Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians; Pechanga Band of Mission
Indians; Soboba Band of Mission Indians; Ramona Band of Mission Indians; Santa Rosa Band of
Mission Indians; Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians; Twenty-Nine Palms of Mission Indians;
Vigjas Band of Mission Indians; Burcau of Indian Affairs, Pacific Region.

The record refiects that no comment letiers were received.

Pursuant 1o 25 CFR 151.10, the following faclors were considered in formulating our decision: (1)
need of the tribe for addilional land; (2) the purpose for which the land will be used; (3) impact on
the State and its political subdivistons resulting from removal of the land from the tax rolls; (4)
jurisdictional problems and potential conflict of land use which may arise; (5) whether the Bureau
of Indian Affairs is equipped to discharge the additional responsibilities resulting from the
acquisition of the land n trust status; (6) whether or not contaminates or hazardous substances may
be present on the property. Accordingly, the following analysis of the application is provided:

-2,




Factor 1- Need for Additional Land

The Morongo Indian Reservation is comprised of a checkerboard of iand parcels with a complex
mixture of title interests due 10 various factors. From the later part of 1800’°s through 1900s, the
United States Government set 2side land for the Tribe through various transactions. In some
instances, the set aside precluded from the reservation, tract or tracts, the title to which had
previously passed out of the Uniled Stales Government. Dunng the same period, the federal
govermmen! issucd execntive orders and presidential proclamations revoling lands previously set
aside for the Tribe.

The Tribe purchased the subject parcel as part of its ongoing effort to consclidate reservation lands.
It is the goal of the Morongo Band of Mission Indians to assume governmental jurisdiction over all
thetr lands in order to exercise iribal sovereignty, 1t is our determination that the Tribe has an
cstablished need for the additional land in order to facilitate tribal self-determination.

Factor 2 - Proposed jand Use

The property is tocated within Section 32, Township 2 South, Range 2 East, and the East ¥ of the
NE Y of Section 5, Township 3 Soull, Ranpe 2 East, San Bernardino Base Meridian, in Riverside
County, California and is contiguous lo the existing Moronge Reservation. The property is
currenily vacani and used for grazing and as a water source for an Arrowhead water bottling plant,
privately developed on tribal trust land.  The only structure currently on site is @ pump house
located at SP Spring in Section 32, The pumyp house serves fo ansport water from SP Spring, via a
metal pipe, approximately 3.5 miles in length, to the Arrowhead water bottling plant. No additional
development or change of land use is proposed.

Factor 3 — Impact on State and Local Government’s Tax Base

The Maronge Band of Mission Indians recently comimissioned an independent economic study to
assess the economic impact of ils activitics on the region. The analysis was conducted by a
prominent regional economist, who cstimated that {he Tribe’s combined enterprises would generate
more than $2.8 billion in new jobs and cconomic benefits to the Riverside and smrrounding counties
economy for the next five-year period. The estimated jobs directly or indirectly attributable 1o all of
the Tribe's cconomic operations will increase from 726 jobs in 2002 to approximatcly 5,80 by
2008.

According to the State's Economic Development Department, the tribal governments are the only
segment of the Califomnia cconomy that achicved double-digit employment growth in the past year.
At a time when California’s overall cconomy 1s static, tribal enterpnises generated more than a2 12

percent increase in jobs. By contrast, the civilian labor force statewide for 2002 grew only .7
percent.

In addition to the recent unveiling of plans and ground breaking for the new $250 million Morongo
Casino and Resort & Spa, the Morongo Band of Mission Indians has diversified its cconomy over
the past decade to include: Hadley Fruit Orchards, both reteil and direct mail; Morongo Travel
Center; A&W Restaurant; Coco’s Restaurant; a partnership with Arrowhead Mountain Spring




Water to opcrate a water botﬂtnL facility on Morongo's Reservation land, vsing Morongo’s own
waler.

Lastly, as a result of these enterprises, Morongo is generaling millions in new taxes to the state, not
anty from income taxes on wages and salaries to non-Indian employees and to tribal members living
off the reservation, but from sales revenues from the off-reservation expenditure of those wages and
salaries.

In short, the direct and indirect economic benefits and taxes gencrated as a result of the Tribe's
cconomic development more than offset the approximate $54, 400 tax loss to the County’s $1.2
billion tax basc that would resull from an appraved land acquisition.

Facior 4 - Jurisdictional Probiems/Potential Conflicts

Tribal jurisdiction in California iz subject to P.L. 83-280; thercfore, there will be ne change in
criminal jurisdiction. The Tribe will asser! civil/regulatory jurisdiction. There are no known
jurisdictional problems. With no proposed change in land use, it does not appear that transfer t¢
trus! status would result in jurisdictional conflict.

Facior S — Wheiher the BIA is eqﬁm}ed io discharge t‘he additional responsibilities

Approximately ¥ of the land is the Miltard Canyon alluvial fan while the other % is a mountainous
region. Because of il localion, the site contains steep slopes on its western and eastern sides and
flafter lands on the center, alluvial fan portion. The sile varies 1 elevation from approximately
3,440 fect at its highest point to 2,480 feet at its lowest point. The site slopes to the center, alluvial
fan porfion and also from north to south,

The Californiz Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF) currently, and will continine to
provide wildfire protection. Reimbursement of any fire protection services would be in accordance
with the CDF/BIA Cooperative Firc Protection Agreement. Therefore, conveyance to trust status
will not impose any significant additional responsibilitics or burdens on the BIA beyond those
already inherent in the federal trusteeship over the existing reservation.

This acquisition anticipates no change in land use. With no leases, rights of ways or any other trust
transactions fc}rthcom'ing, any additional responsibilities resulting from this transaction will be
minimal. As a result, it is our determination that the BIA is cquipped to admlmsxer any addifional
responsibilities resulting from this acquisition.

Enetor 6 - Whether o1 not contaminanis or hazardous substances are present

In accordance with Interior Department Policy (602 DM 2), we are charged with the responsibility
of conducting a sile assessment [or the pumpeses of determining the potential of, and extent of
lability for, hazardous substances or other environmental remediation or injury. The record
includes a negative Phase 1 “Contaminant Survey Checklist” dated April 12, 2004 reflecting that
there were no hazardous materials or contaminants,




National Environmental Policy Act Compliance

An additional requirement, which has to be met when considering land acquisiiion proposals, is the
impact upon the human environmen! pursuant to the criteria of the National Environmental Policy
Act of 1969 (NEPA). The BIA's guidelines for NEPA compliance are sct forth in Part 30 of the
Bureav of Indian Affairs Manuat (30 BIAM), Supplement 1. Within 30 BIAM Supplement 1,
reference is made to actions qualifying as “Categorical Exclusions,” which are listed in Part 516 of
(Interior) Depariment Manual (516 DM 6, Appendix 4). The aclions lisied therein have been
determined not to individually or cumulatively affect the quality of the human cnvironmen!, and
therefore, do not require the preparation of eithor an Environmental Assessmeni (EA) or an
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). A calegorical exclusion requires a qualifying action, in this
case, 516 DM 6, Appendix 4, Part 44.1., L.and Conveyance and Other Transfers of inlerests in land
where no immediatc change in land use is planned. This acquisition ig for 7135 acres, and no change
in land use is anticipated. As a result, a categorical exclusion was approved on April 20, 2004,

Conclusion

Bascd on the foregoing, we at this time issue notice of our intent to accept the subject real property
info trust, The subject acquisition will vest title in the United States of America in trust for the
Morongo Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians in accordance with the Indian Land Consolidation Act
of January 12, 1983 (25 U.S.C. §2202).

Showld any of the below-lsted known interested parties feel adversely affected by this decision, an
appecal may be filed within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice with the Interior Board of Indian
Appeals, U.S. Department of the Interior, 801 N. Quincy St,, Suite 300, Arlington, Virginia 23203,
in accordance with the regulations 11 43 CFR 4.310-4.340 (copy enclosed).

Any notice of appeal to the Board must be signed by the appellant or the appellant’s legal counsel,
and the notice of the appeal must be mailed within 30 days of the dale of receipt of this notice. The
notice of appeal should clearly identify fite decision being appealed.

If possible, a copy of this decision should be attached. Any appellant must send copies of the nofice

of appeal to: (1) the Assistant Secretary of Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of Interior 1849 C
Street, N.W., MS-4140-MIB, Washington, D.C. 20240; (2) each inicrested party known to the
appellant; and (3) this office. Any notice of appeal sent to the Board of Indian Appeals must certify

~that copies have been sent to interested parties. [l a nolice of appeal is filed, the Board of Indian

Appeals will notify appellant of further appeal procedures,

If no appea is timely {iled, further notice of a final agency action will be issued by the undersigned
pursuant to 25 CFR 151.12(b).




EXHIBIT C




{rage: 3 of

=

® °

DOC # 2008-0325365
B5/13/2008 D8:BPR Fer:42.08

Recorded (n Official Reserds
County of Rlverzige
Lurry U, Uard
AEsesEnr, Gounty Clerk & Recorder

. LandAmerica Commonwealth _ Page 1 of 2

-
Bureny of Indian Affirs lm " l

Il

ey IHMMWWW

U.S. Bapl of the Intezios
PAGE| 5i2E DA MIST | Long

When Recorded, Mail To:

RFD | COPY

—]

Burcss of Indizn Affsirs
Southers Colifornin Ageney

=

=
b
™

1451 Reszarch Park Drive, Suite 100

485 426 !PCGR ﬁc@ q{g}) NCRG EXAN

Riverside, CA 92507 i o | uows

oL

APN: §14-160-024/5 19-100-006 “Ahadpow”

102097 GRANT DEED g fmnster iy (72

055088 582 113Y09
For vofusbiz consideration, the tndersipned, as the authorized representative of the MORONGO BAND
OF CABULLLA MISSION INDIANS,™does bershy grant wo: THE UNITED STATES OF

 AMERICA in must for MORONGO BAND OF CAHUILLA MISSION INDIANS OF
THE MORONGO RESERVATION OF CALIFORNIA. All that real property situated in
the County of Riverside, State of California, and more particularly described as:
*who acquired citle as THE MORONGO BARL OF MISETOR IRDIAWE, & federally

recognized Indian Sec Exhibit “A" attached herexo
tribe

Acceptance of this conveyance on behalf of the United States of America shall bz
ahieched hersto as Exnibit "B" and recorded with this Gramt Deed.

An original Grant Deed and Acceptance of Conveyance both dated June 28, 2005

(Exhibit “C™) were mispiaced and are being replaced b}cc docurnents.

Daw: ,’/}/4 5}"/ ,? '?/

b

Tribal Chairperson Robart Martin
Morongo Rescrvation
Statz of Californis )
j ss.
County of Riverside

On _fusemiae 15, 2007, beioreme ) 2 lptoss Vobl ¢, personelly  appearced

b b , personully kmown' 1o me Yor proved 1o me on the basis of satistactory
ev:dcn:..‘] to b the person whose aame if sunseribed to fhe within insrument and acknowledged o me thet
he/she cxecued the same it his/her aviborized capecity, end that by Ms/er signature on the mstrement the
persop, of the entiry wpom behelfl of which the person acted, executed the nsgument.

’ITI\TSS 75 1137 & officizl seal
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Exhibit “A" 582 113 YOS

.-\Ii that certain real propenty situated in the County of Riverside State of Cahfojma
gescribed as follows:

Barcal 1:

Section 32, Township 2 Scuth, Range 2 East, San Bernardine Meridian, in the County cf
Riverside, State of Callfornis, according to the official plat therecf

Excepting that portion conveyed to Cabazon County Water District by Desd recorded May
27.19%4 a5 Imstrumen: No, 215179, of Official Records, desaibed as foliows:

Commencmg at the Southwast corner of saic Saction;

Thence Notth B9® 44’ G7" East, along the Scuth line of said Section 32, & distance of

-770.00 feer;

Tnence North 00° Z0° D4™ West, paraliel with the West line of said Section 32, e distance
of 1300.00 feet to the polat of beginning;

Thence Socuth 89¢ 39" 58" West, a distance of 90.00 feet;
Tnance North 00° 20" 04" Waest, a distence of £50.00 feet;
Thence North 89° 29" 56" East, a distance of 330.00 feet;

Thence Scuth 00D 20° 04 East, a distanze of §60.00 feet;

Thence South 88° 32" 56" West, & distance of 240.00 feet 12 the True Point of Beginning,
Alsp exrepting therefram all minerals and mineral rights, interests, ang royalties,
inziuging without limiting tne generality thereof, oil, gas and othar hydrocarbon
substances, as well 25 metallic or other solic minerals, in and under the property;
-sowever, Grantor or s 50CCess0rs and assigns snall not have the right for any purpese
wharsoever to enter vpon, inte or through tne surface of the property in connecticn
therewitiz, 2s-racorded in the Deed recorded December 22, 198BS as Instrument No.

4489488, of Official Recorgs,

Parcal 2:

The £ast half of the Northeast quarter of Section 5, Township 3 South, Rance 2 East, San
Bernardino Meridian, in the County of Riverside, State of California, sccording to the

official plat thereof.

Excapting therefrom all minerais and mineral rights, Interests, and royalties, including,
without limiting the generality therecf, oil, aas, and other hydrocarbon substances, as
well 25 metallic or ather solid minerals, in"and under the prope:ty; however, Grantor or
Its successors and assigns, shall not have the right for any purpose whatsoever to enter
upan, into or through the surfa::e of the property in connection therewith, as recorded in
the Desd recorded December 22, 1989 2s Instrument No. 48969, of Dfficial Records.
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EXHIBIT “B’ 9

ACCEPTANCE OF CONVEYANCE
APN'S: 314-160-02¢ & 519-100-006

The undersipned, gs the authorized represenative of the Secrstary of the Interior, United
States Departmeni of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, hereby accepts that grant of
real property descrived in that Grant Deed dated December 19, 2007 from an 2uthonzed
representative of the Morongo Band of Missior Indians to the UNITED STATES OF
AMEBRICA IN TRUST FOR THE MORONGO BAND OF CAHUILA MISSION
INDIANS OF THE MORONGO RESERVATION, CALIFORNIA. Said gramt is
accepted by the United States of America pursuant i¢ the Indien Land Consohdation Act
of January 12, 1983 (96 Stat, 2517, 25U.S.C.A. §2202).

| | ﬂ ! Ay / /
. Daiﬁij},ngm-)ﬂ tf dopr r’)éw v / ‘&7;3{5-’ s
Acgting Regional Dirscioy

Pursuant to the authority delzgated
from the Scorewary as set forth in 200
DM B 230DM 1, and 3 TAM 4.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stat= of Celifomis ]
} S5.

County of; Sggg e

'
On February 19, 2008, befors me, Séa.m’m 1£4.///5 , 8 Notary Pubiic,
personally appeared AMY/ Dids chirr , pzrsonaliy known 1o me
{or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is
subscribad 1o the within instrument and acknowledeed to me lhm)zéfshe evesuted the
sume in his/her authorized capacity, and that by pe/her signeture on the instrument the
person, or the cntity upon behelf of which the person actzd, exzcuied fhe instrument.

WITNESS my band & official seal.

EHARRON FALLIS
Commusion # 1626676

b}é}/ﬁmum Y5
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

B R e T e e e ey

B8 S RS L L T L2 T S LML ORAY LM Gy Sms

Stae of California
County of Sﬂ_éhﬁ.ﬂd ernto

I f[- o éy_gg,tz /‘?é_’@! bafore me, __@j_‘&ZS/ M‘LWJ ‘- JR -y Zf'é A‘-
Bale Hom ingn lprmik ans | Ais 01 s

personally appaared ﬂﬁﬂ/ L Duischie

HRmaLs) G SigEeTE

who provad to me on Ine basis of satistaciory evigence to
oe e personié] whose namele] is/aé subscrlbed to the
within instrumsn! and acknowisdged o me thal
péishefthéy erecuer the same in ¥maribéir autnorized
capzcityfigé], and thes by l;:élnempér: signaturejg} on the
insrument the person(y), or the entity upon behall of
which the parson(g] acted, executed the instrumsnt.

I carliiy under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the Swate of California that the loregoing paragraph is
frug ant correct,

WITNESS my hand and ofitcial 58al. P
Fadles
Sipnaire | S
Faoe Holpry S Above brnnkite o oy Db
OPTIONAL

Thougn the iniormatian baiow is el requmed by law, it may prove valuable lc persons ralying on iht: dosumen!
- ant c2uld praven! frauoctont remaval ana reatiacirmenrt of (hls form 1o anoftgr dosumeo,

Description of Attached Document

Tie or Type of Documeant:

Dozument Date: Numper gf Pagas:

S:gnar(s) Owner Then Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Ciaimed by Signer(s)

Signers Name; Signer's Nams
O individua! O Individual
Corporate Ofiicer—Title(e): T Corporate Officar — Tille(s):
! Pariner — i Limitac [} Genetal 0 Partner — U1 Limited [ Ganeral Pﬁm‘r
3 Altprney in Fact OF SIGHEH £ Avorney in Facl i 'itmv:ﬁ
O Trusies | Tomat bumb oo | 7 etee Tap of i nere
3 Guardian or Conservator I ‘
\
|

[} Other:

(i
Q
g

[J Guardian or Conservalor ll

Signar is Aearesenting’ Signer |5 Representing:

a:n::? Mahmﬁ N';wy Asmim- T b- !nm oo P.namm -Dlmmrm ..JA, E'ﬂ‘lu zm-mm:mnm mm um:w Fscrier: I:n.“ic.—f-m !M-M!
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_ Resording Reguested By:

®

Bureay of Indian Affairs
1.8, Dept. of the Interior

VWhen Retorded, Mail To!
. Brreau of indian Affain
Pacific Regiona] Office

2800 Cotmpe Way
Sacrasnento; TA B5EDS 5 8 2 1 1 3 Y 3 9

APN's: 514-160-024 & 519-100-008

o ‘ Transfer Tax & -0-
i Indian Affairs
Signature of Decleran:  {Firm Nams)

GRANT DEED

For valusble consideratior, fhe undersigned, as the anthorized represcniative of the Morongo Band of
Mission Indians, doss.hereby grant to: THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN TRUST
FOR THE MORONGO BAND OF CAHUILLA MISSION DBIDLANS OF TEE
MORONGO. RESERVATION, CALIFORNIA. Al that tcal property situated in the
County of Riverside; State of California, and more particujarty described as:

See Exchibit "A" attached berero.

Acceptance of this conveyance on behali of the United States of America shall be
attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and recorded with this Grant Deed.

Daie: Q;/_Zﬂ/pé 67/72;4/;/-—;,;; P
e Chairperson =
Morongo Band-fT Mission Indians

' Stoic of California )

. ) 88,
Couary of FOBIAL )

On kggj 24 , 2005, beforse me MJ personally  appearcd
S ,(or proved to m= on ths basis of seticfectory

evidence) to be Yhe persop Whoss IEmE 15 BUCECHIONN 10 he withio instrument end acknowiedged to me et
he/sKb excenisd the same i his/het euthorized capacity, and thot oy hisfp:’r signature o e instament the

—— L0, O (T EmiupU D BT Of Wit the perenT woies; TRy S ST IS

WITNESS ory nznd & official seal.

PP NP g S SN S

DEANNAK BETZER
Commission 2 1352610
¥ 2 Noiwry Public - Caffomie
Fuvoraide Carnty
My Dot Expinag Jun 28, 2006

R T T L

W N [UFE P
IVH

.
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Exbibit "A”
Lepal Dascriphion

APN's 514-160-024 and 519-100-006 582 3313Y09"

The land 7 efened to herein s situated in ibe State of Californiz, County of Riversidz,
heing more particularly described as follows:

Parcel 1:

Section 32, Township 2 South, Range 2 East, San Bemardinc Meridian, in the County of
Riverside, State of California, according to the official plat therenl, '

Aceepting t hai portion ¢ orveyed 10 C abazon Countv W ater District by Deed recorded
May 27, 1994 25 Inswument No. 2191 79 of Official Records, described as follows:
Commencing 2t the Soathwest comer of szid Seston; Thence North 89° 44" 07" Zast,
aiong the South line of said Section 32, 2 distance of 770.00 feet, Thence Nortn 00° 20
D4" West, parzlle] with the West line of said Section 32, 2 gistance of 1300.00 feet to-the
poifit of beginning; Thence South 89° 39" 56" West, a distance of 90.00 feel, Thence
North 00° 20' 04" West, a distance of*660.00 feer; Thence Worth B8® 39" 56" East, 2
distance of 330.00 feet; Thence South 00° 20' 04" Eest, s distance of 660.00 feet; Thence
South 89° 39’ 56" West, a distance of 240,00 feet to the true Point of Beginming.

Also, excepting therefrom ali minerals and mineral rights, interests, and rovalues,
including witbout limiting the penerality thereof, oil, gas, and other hydrocarbon
substances, as well 25 metallic ar other solid minerals, in and under tne property in
connection therewith, as recorded in Lhe Deed recorded Dacember 22, 1989 g Instrument

No. 448969, of official records.

Porcel 2:

The East hai’ of the Northeast quarter of Section 5, Township 3 South, Range 2 Eag:, San
Bamardino Meridian in the County of Riverside, Statz of California, aczording o the
official plat thereof.

Excepiing therefrom all minerals and minera) rights, interests, and royalies, including,
without Jimiting the generality thoreof, ofl, gas, and other hydrocaroon substances, Bs
well as metallic or ofher soiid minerals, shall not have the might for any pupose
whatsoever to enter upom, into or through the surface of the property in conmection
therewith, z¢ recorded in the Deed recorded December 22, 1989 as Instument Ne.

448969, of Official Records.
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United States Department of the Iaterior

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRE
‘Paifiz Regianz] Offies

280D Cotiage Way 5 B 2 -\ 13 Y 09

1% REMY REFER 7O: ~ yom .
_Sacramento, Celiformiz 95825

ACCEPTANCE OF CONVEYANCE
APN's: 514-160-024 & 515-100-006

The undersigned, as the avthorized representative of fne Secretary of the interior, United
States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, hereby eccepls that grant of
real propzty descriped iv that Gram Deed dated June 28, 2005 from the enthorized
representazive of the M orongo Band o f Mission Indians to the UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN TRUST FOR THE MORONGO BAND OF CAHUILLA MISSION
INDIANS OF THE MORONGO RESERVATION, CALIFORNIA. Said Grant Deed is
accepted by the United States of America pursuant to the Indian Land Conselidation Act
of Jznuary 12, 1983 (96 Siat, 2517; 25 U.S.C.A. §2202),

i R::gi?;ﬁ] Direclor

Date: /o

Porsuant to i uﬁthnriry delegated from
Ths Sscrelary set forih in 208 DM 6,
I30 DM 1, and 3 LAM 4.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Swnte of Celifornie )
i L. 1 88.
) County o! E]mg‘jd‘ }

, Onthis 74 _ dayof . !M!ﬂ! ) , 2005, boiore me, !}Aam V. &:{zﬂr
{ ypetsonally dnown fo me, ot (-} proved 1o me on the besis of satiEfacory evideucs 1o bz foe person
wihose name 15 subscribed to the within instrumen: and acknowiedged W me that peféhe excouted fie sume
in bigfher anthorized capacity, znd that by hisher signature on the instrument the parsan, o3 the cotity upon
nehal? of whish the person zoted, exeeuted the instement.

WITNESS my hand znd official seal.

, - \ 1 ‘A ] I
CoF " Rivemide Go-uiy i Mﬂﬂ K4 %—7
piy e, Expiras Jun g, 2000 }' \)
 — S NPT P '
CEANIA K. BETZER EXHIBIT"B" - .
Cornmission® T352670 b _ - Pl
Hotany Pubiic - Ssifermis £ W
ry Pt - Osifomin. £ EXHIBIT NS, =

TAKE PRIDERE—.?
INAMERICASS=
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Subscribed and swom \o (of affirmed) before me

tis _ 27 day of _ L D by
. Wenm; . Year
(N

DEANNA K BETZER
Commigion® 1382610 1
‘Netoyy Puplic - Cakemia
Riverskia County
My Cornmy Exisires Jun 28, 2008

OPTIONAL

Though ine infarmation in this section (s not raquired by lar:, it may prove valuable lo pezsons ralying on the dosumant and could pravent
Irougulent ramoval and reattashmant ef this form 1o arother document.

RIGHTTHULTACHINT I RIGHT THUMBPRAINT
4 OF SIGHER 41 OF SIGHER 62
Descripiion of Attached Dosument Top of tmb hese | | Tan ot thumb here

"Titie or Type of, Document;

" Documeht Date: number of Pages:

Signeris) Other Tnan Named Above:

amsummlmury A-l:loeiﬁlm'&“‘l I'Ja Eata Ave., P.O By 2402 « Churywarln, GA $1313-2402 P, Nz, 58 ) ﬁlard:' C.uﬁ.iTnll-Fmi - ME—SBZ?

-

exrilair No. _C
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N LandAmerica Co e L vins Stres

Suite 100

Commonwealth Rivarsids, G 50509

Phone: {951) 774-0B2F

582 113Y079

November 6, 2008

Morphgo Band of Mission Indians
Karen Woodard

11581 Potero Road

Banning, California 32220

YOUR REF: 2102097
DUR NO. 62102097

Attached is your Amended and Corrected ALTA VS Policy policy of title insurance, per your
instructions.
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\ LandAmerica )
Commonwealth 582 113709

POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE

issued by
commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
SCHEDULE A
Amoun: of insuran-e: 52,000,000.00 Policy/File Number: 02102097

oramium; $4,8452.00

Date of Pohcy: July 25, 2008 at 8:00 AM.

i Named of lnsured:

The United States of America in Trust for Moronge Band of Cahullia Mission Indians
of the Morongo Resorvation of California

!J

The estate or interast in the land described herein ang which is covered by this policy is:
A FEE

Tho sstate oF interast referted to nerein is at the Date of Policy vested in:

(%))

The United Statas of america in Trust for Morongo Band of Cabuilia Mission Indians
of the Moronge Reservation of California

4. The tand reierred to In this policy s situerad in the County ot Riversige, State of Califerniz, and
: is marc particularty descrited in Exhicit “&" attached hereto ant maps & part herecf.

3}.;%’4‘/0-4. ,{ @f;”xﬁ A

l

Authorized Signatory

ALTA U.S. Polizy {§-26-81]
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Fite Number: 62162087

sz 113Y07

EXHIBIT “A”

Al that cersain real property slfuated in the County of Riverside State of
California, described as follows:

Parcal 1

actipn 32, Township 2 South, Range 2 Ezst, 5an Barnardine Meridian, in
the County of Riversige, State of California, according to the official plat
thereof.

Evcepting that portion conveyed to Cabazon County Water District by Deed
racorged May 27, 1994 as Instrument No. 215179, of Official Records,
described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Section;

Thence Nortn 89° 44’ 07" East, along the South line of sald Section 32, 2
distance of 770.00 feet;

Thence North 00° 20 04" West, paraligl with the west line of sald Section
32, & distance of 1300.00 feet to the point of beginning;

Thance South 89¢ 36 56” West, a distance of 30.00 feeZ;
Thence North GO° 20’ 04" West, a distance of 660.00 feet;
Thence North 89° 39 56" East, a distance of 330.00 faet;
. Thence South 00° 20’ 04" East, & distance of 660.00 feet;

Thence South 89° 35' 56" Wast, g distance of 240.0C fes: to the Trus Point
of 3eginning.

Also excepting thersfrom all minarals and mineral righzs, interasts, and
royalties, including without limiting the generality thereof, oll, g&s and othar
nygrocarbon subsiances, 23 well 25 metallic or other solid minerals, in and
under the proparty;

However, Grantor or its succassors and assigns shall not have tha right for
any purpose whatsoever o enter upon, into or th-ough the surface of the
property in connection therewitn, as recorded in the Deed recorded
December 22, 1989 gs Instrumant No. 448369, of Official Records.

ALTA U.S. Policy {8-26-21)
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File Nutmber: 02102087
EXHIBIT "A" Continued

g2 113107

Parcal 2

The Ezst half of the Northeast cuarter of Saction §, Township 3 South,
Range 2 East, San Bernardino Meridian, in the County of Rivarside, State of
California, according to the official plat thereof. ‘

Excepting therefrom all minerais anc mineral rights, Interests, and royalties,
inctuding, witnout limiting the generality thereof, cii, gas, and othar
hydrocarbon substances, 25 well as metallic or other solid minerzals, in and
under the property; however, Grantor or its SUCCESSOrs and assigns, shall
nct have the right for any purpose whatspaver to enter upon, into or
through the surface of the property in connaciion therewith, as recordad in
the Deed recorded December 22, 2989 as Instrument No. 448962, of Official
Records.

Lszessor's Percol Mumbsr: 514-160-024

ALTE U.5. Pohcy (S-28-21)
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File Number: 02302087

SCHEDULE B 582 .“ 3 Y0 S

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

THIS FOLICY DOES NOT INSURE AGAIMST LOSS OR DAMAGE (AND THE COMPANY WILL NOT PAY
£0STS, ATTORNEY'S FEES OR EXPENSES) WHICH ARISE BY REASON OF;

Waler rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the public racords,

An esasement for the purpose shown pelow and rights incicental theretc s reserved in 2
document

Purpase: The Steele Foundation, Inz.

Rerorded: Jenuary 25, 189: gs instrument Wo. 27702, oF Dfficiat Recoras

Tne exact location and/or extent of seid easemeant ls not giscipsed 1 the publhic recorss.

A documen: subject (o all the terms, pravisions and tonditicns therein contained.

Entigted: hecoass Permit Apreement
Dated: Ocrober 10, 2001
By znd batwaen: Tne Morcrae Band of Mission Indians, & fagerally recognized indian

Tribe, but excluding individually the officars, Tribal Countll ano
members ther=of, and The Perrier Group of America, Inz., 2
Delawars Corporation and Great Sprinc Waters of america, Inc,, 2
Detaware Corporaticn

Racorpas: September 30, 2002 a3 Instrument Ne. 2002-54247 2, of Official

recards

Reference is mace £o salg docurnent for full partizutars,

& document subjact o all the tarms, provisions and conditizns thereity contained.

Entitied: Memorandum: of Spring Water Supply Agreement and Business
Lepse

Diated: O=tober 16, 2001

By and between: Tne Maorongo 38nc of Mission Ind.ans, 8 federally recoonized indize

Trine and The Perrier Group of America, Int., & Deiaware
Corporation and Great Springs Waters of America, 1nc., & Delaware
Corporation

Recoraed: Septsmper 30, 20C2 25 Instrument No. 2062-542473, of Official
Resgros

Reference is iads te said document for full particulars,

ALTA U.E, Policy (B-2B-91)

Page 4
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ALTA U.S. Folicy (2-28-51)

582 113Y09

Flis humber; Q2102057
SCHEDULE B Continued

an gnrecorded lease with certeln terms, covenants, condltions and provisions set fortn thergin,

Leggar: The Marcnoo Band of Missior ndians, & federally recoanized Indian
Tribe

Lessas: Tne Perriet Group of America, Inc., & Delaware Corporation and
Graa: Spring Waters of Amerizz, Inz., 3 Deiaware Corporation

Disclosed by: Memorandum oF Soring Water Supply Agreement and Business
i.gase

Recorded: Septamber 30, 2002 as instrument No, 2002-342473, of Official
Records

Tne prasent ownership of the leaschole sreated by suid lease and oiner matlters affaciing the
interast of she lzseee are not shown herein,

Matters which may be disclosed by an inspection or by a survey of said land that is satisfaciory
to this Company, or By Inouiry of the parties th possession therenf.

Any rights, interasts or claims of the parties in possession of said tand, including but net limited
o those basec on an unrecordes agreement, CORCREC: 07 lBBSE.

Any sestrents not disclosed by those public recorns which impar conscructtive notice and
which are rot visible and apparent from. ar inspection of the surfece of gaid ianc.

Matters that would be disclosed py an examination of the recaras of the districy land office
znd/or the Burgau of Indian Aftairs,

o
L)
i
tn
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United States Department of the Interior
FFICE OF THE SOLICITOR | 5 8 2 ) \ '\3 \{ &?

Pazific Southwas: Region
2880 Cottage Way

I BEPLY . Room E-1712
AEFZE T Srermmento, Califomiz 958251890
Frbruary 10, 2009
MEMORANDIM: G15-576-5687
Ta: Pacific Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Pacific Region
From: Regional Solicito:, Pacific Southwest Rxmonal Offies
Subject: ~ Fina) Titie Opinion: Morongo Band of Cahuille; 715.60 Acres

1. You requegted 2 final title opinion regarding land jocated io Riverside County
containing 715.60 acres, more o: jess. The subject property consists of ™o parcels of
fand descriped as Assessor Parzel Numbers 514-160-024 and 515-100-006, conuguous 1¢
fhe Moronge Reszrvation.

2. The parcels are described in 2 Gran: Deed recorded in Riverside Cotmty as Documern:
No. 2008-0409593. The land being conveved is aiso described in the title policy. The
Grant Dreed conveying title 1o the United Stztes, in trust for Morango Band of Cahuilla
Mission Indians of the Morongo Reservetion of California, was sxecuted December 19,
2607, by Roborl Margin, Tribal Chairperson. An Acceptance of Conveyance executed by
: the Aciing Regional Directer on February 17, 2008, notes the United States accepts the
L " comvevance purRuznt to the Indian Land Consoiidation Act of January 12, 1983 (96 Stz
; 2517: 25 U.S.C.A. §2202). A Cerificate of Inspection and Possession (CIP) was
execuled September 27, 2007,

Title Insurance Policy No. 02102057, by Commonwealth Land Title Insurance
Campan) is continued indefinitety, so long as the United Staies holds title 1o the
property. As of the daie of the Tite Policy, July 25, 2008, it shows title fo be vesied in
the United Siates o7 Amernica i Trusi for Morango 3and of Cahvilla Mission indiens of
the Morongo Reservation of Californix, subjzct io exceptions in Scheduie 3 of the Polizy.
The Policy c:w"puons are in accordance with the Attorney General's Title Siandards.

4, "xour file s mmm”d
zeg Dir Ly 2 L,
Dap Reg Dir ___—7_aid-
Rag Adm Ofcr
Rovle == KpFM
Azsponse Required __ A0

Danizl G. Shillito
Regional Soliciior

Due Dafs By: en D. Kosh
Memo Lir Acsistant Regional Soliciter
Teis Other [-'-—--———-_-»....1
: ; "'."'." 7“' T —-.-:,j
Pl 4 u‘z

- "
e ale2/a9
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582 113707

From the Legal Land Description:
Deed recorded on December 22, 1989 under Instrument
Number 448969,
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o Attm  Nizholas J. Cousdoulis ZE
I 343 Hagt 4nd Bt., Bufive 1 = {

 San Hemmarding, Ca 92401

.

SPALE ABOVE THIR LIMNL IO

hppeoved As To Farm
gy Cemarsl Counse)
Aprdl 153D

BRRNT UEED

o £ 5

beraby usds o part hormal.

successurs and  esyigns, all Siaarsls and mineral rights,

rerrs et

of the Property 10 copnactieon therawith.

rastrictione uf resord; ony nstter witich would Do finztosed

ngninst sald property.

his dey of

SOUTHERN PACIFIC QT

Na=mwentary Transfor Tax 5‘5&@

SOUTHIRG PACYFID TRAMSVOSTATION COMPARY, & Celawave corporatien, Grahtor, harsby
pronts to COUSSEOLES DEVELORKERY CORRARY, » CAliforsin corpoIBrins, Oramrec,
vhat carcein ponl prepesty pizunrod st or tesy Covacon, Sovnry uf Riverside,

- grate pf Czliformin, nad xare pacticulmely. duoordbed 2o fandtvic "AY nerechnf aad

Arantor sxsepis from the Prepurty hereby cenveysc ant roesarves u:;to teeelf, fis

ntargsts
royelties, including withot Yiniting the general ity theresf, oil, pas and 'cthor
hviirocorbin substences, s well as meta]11C or other solid pinerals, n and under
the Propurty; hewsver, &rantor or its succensore and assigns, shadl not have
the right for any purpose whatscever o snter upon, into oy thromph the surfsce

and

This grant is made subisct to esscmanis, covenunts, contitions, resorvstions and
by survey,

fpvestinetion o dngudry: and any TEX, agsessmanl or other poveramental Mes

T WITHESS HNENEGE, Branto has cansad these prasonts to be auocttsd tn dapl jecte
H AECETIBER , 107,

1 CONPANY

Dy V/f—fﬂg /--/4-"

' o Tittes_Its Vice Prerfdmt
/‘? g

' h:t..st:_r D i bonm
Titie: ;uu{tmi;': CECRTTIANRY

448585

- " "

" STATE OF CALIFOTINA
oisy rnd Doty 6 6a firanciezo & .
Oaim __ & TH__ dovef ,J_..EQ,EJ_‘E‘?_&;_
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EXKIHIF *b*

Those pomosis of lend cltucted in &he Qounty of

rivizeids, f=ztc of Calffornin described ns follows!

BRI A
Seation 22, Towmehip 2 South, aanqe 2 Rast, Bon
Brensrding Neeidimw, in the Coumty of Biveruids, Brete of

antiipenie, spccrding to tho official plat theraoi.

Bh A

_  The Buot helf of the Horthamst guerter of Secties 3,
u‘m;nnhip % Baowth, Range 2 EBmat, Ban Bernardine Hesidimn, in the
pounty of Rivarsids, stnt:a' af californic, ocoording to the

officinl pler thareof.

TOSETIER with Grantor’s mighe, title and interest in
chat cortein nimin of land, 15 Zeot vlde, citunssd In sodd

Baction 5 =ad in Bectlon £, Towsslip 3 South, jMonge 2 Lagl,

§.1.B. and #., lying 7.3 fmet osch oide of the foilloving

deseribad cepsus Linar

Deginning at = point in the Rooth line of said Beztloa
5 diggars pusterly, slong mAnld Rookh lina, 2516.30 fnet Sxcem the
norchwess cornes of oald sactién 6; thonos Sonth 20°22700" Bent
2193 fmet; thence BSouth 22°12730" pest B6E feat; thonce Soeth

25°13030° East 35EZ.% foat o the Soutk iinc of poid Besrtion 5,
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From the Legal Land Description:
Deed recorded on May 27, 1994 under Instrumem Number

2151785,
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EXHIBIT “FEEA"
AP SL4160-022
“That porilon of Besiion 32, Township 2 Sautk, Renge 2 Bast, Bon Beroarding Maridisn County of

fliverslde, Stz af Catitemie, beld:

£ more parileuisry deseribed as {ollows:

CONMMERCING o7 the enuthywesl camzr of gald sectiat;
Tusoce Nomh gotad DT Bast, slong the soHth line of 1till Scstien 32,8 disencc of

770,00 ferl:

Tronco North oo Wesl, pargile! Witk the west line of eald Secupn 15, 2
datanes af 1400,00 {ect 10 22T FOINT OF BEANNING;
Toonoe Sasth gOm30 150" Wesh 8 distzroe of 9000 foz,
Taenos Korih D0"20 T 8 WSl B dissenes of $60.00 fect:
Toeaos Nond go3p 567 East, s distancs of 33000 fecl:

Trenoe South 0c°30+ 04~ Ezsl, v digtascs of 660,00 fecl:

Tyence South §9°39756™ west, & digtee of 24000 fect to e TRUE POINT OF
BEQINNING,

Conming 5.00 sores, MOTE or l=ys.
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UNITED STATES Or AMERICA W REPLY REFER 7T
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Southaern Callfornia Agency
1451 Research Park Dr., Sults 10D 582 113Y0¢%9
Riverside, CA 82507-2154 ' Y
Talephone (851) 275-6624 Teisfax (951) 278-6B41

CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION AND POSSESSION

This relates 10 an acquisition of fac following described land, or an interest therein. by the
United States of America.

A Property and Project Information:

The acquiring Federal Apency is: THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN TRUST FOR THE MORONGD BAND OF CABUILLA INDIANS
OF THE MORONGO INDIAN RESERVATION, CALIFORNIA.

1. The name and address of the owner {s) of the property is:

wmoronge Band of Cabuilia Indians
1158 Potrero Road '
Banning, CA 82070

2 The property identified and/er described as follows:

Rea! properry in the located in Riverside County, Swume of Califomniz,
described as foliows:

Assessor Pareel Number: 514-160-024/519-100-006

Parzal 1:

Section 32, Township Z south, Range 2 Fast, San Bemardino Meridian, iz
the County of Riverside, State of California, according 1o the official piat
thereof,

Accopiing that portion conveyed to Cabazon County Water District by
Deed recorded May 27, 1994 as Instrument No. 219179 of Official
Records, asscriped 23 fellows:

Commencing at the Southwest comner of said Section; Taence North 9
44" 07" East, elong the South line of said Section 52, a distance of 770.00

TAKE PRIDE 'm- -+
N AMERI CA =
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faer: Thence Norin DO® 20 04" Wast, paralle] with the West line of said
Section 32, & distance of 1300.00 feet to the point of ceginning; Thence
South 89° 36" 56" West, ¢ disance of 9¢.00 fest; Thence Narth 00° 20° 04
West, & distance of 560,00 fzet; thence North 89° 39" 56" East, & distance
of 330.00 feet; Thence Soutk 00° 207 04" Eag, z distance of 660.00 feet;
Thence South §9° 20 36" Wast, 2 distance of 240.00 fess 1o the True Poin
of Beginning, :

Also, excepting there from all minerals and mineral rights, interests, and
royaltes, including withow lmitng the generaliry theraof, oil, ges, end
other hydrocaroon substances, as well as mewllic or other solid minerals,
in and under the propsrty; However, Grantor or its successors and assigns
shall not have the right for any purposc whatsosver 1o aier upon, into or
through the surface of the propeny in connsction therewith, &5 recorded in
the Desé recorded December 22, 1989 us Insoument No. 448569, of
Official Records, '

CA
- -
ot =

The East half of the Northeast quarter of Section 5, Township 3 South,
Range 2 East, San Bzrmardine Meridian, in the County of Riverside, Stale
of Celifornie, acoording to the officiel plas thereol

Excepting there from all minesals and mineral rights, Interests, and
rovalies, including, without Emiting the penerality thereof, oil, gas, and
afner hydrocarbon subsiancas, s well 25 metallic or gther solin miocrals,
in ané unde: the propeny; nowaver, Grantor or its SUCC2SS0TS and assigs,
shall not have the righ: for any purpose whatsoever Lo emier upon, into or
through the surface of the propenty in connection therewith, 2s recorded in
the Desd recordec December 22, 1089 == Instrument No. 448860, of
Official Records.

The ebove — menticned parceis contain 715.6 acres, more or irss.

-

3 The estate {s} to be acquired is/are: Fee Simple

B. Certification (physical inspection): I bereby certify that on September
27, 2007. T made 1 personal examinstion of that certain tract or
parcel of 1and identified above, and that 1 am fully informed as to the
boundaries, lines and coruers of said trzet. On the basis of my
inspection, I hereby certify thar the following statements are accurate,

- or, if ane or more stalememts is not accurate 1 have marked it/them
.and 1 have indicated on this sheet or on an attschment my findings
which vary from the staiement.
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/ - / J

7 Dawe 7 (,/Signaturc
Beverlv Swestwater. Realry Spacialist. 1451 Research Park Drive. Suite

100. Riverside. Cz 92507-2134. Telenhone Numbey (9510 276.6624 ext.

253,

1. No work or labor has been performed or any materials fumished m
connection with the making of any repairs or improvements on
said lznd within the past six months that would entitie any person
to purt 2 lien upon said premises for work or labor psrformed or
materials fumished.

Z. Therc are ne Persons of satities (ce-noratiuns parmn's}ﬁps e},
which have, or may have, any rights of poss=331on or other mtsrcs‘
in said premises adverse to the rights of the above named owner (5)
ar the United States of America.

3. There are rio vested or acerued weter rights for mining,
agriculrural, manufacturing, or other purpese, nor any ditches or
canzls constructed by or being used thercon uncer authont} of the
United Stes, nor any exploration or operations whatever for the
development of coul, oil, gas or other minerals on said lands; and
there are no possessory rights now in existence owned or being
actively exercised by any third party under any reservation
comizined in any patent or patenis heretofore issued by the United
Stares Tor seid Jand.

4, There are no outstanding rights whatsoever in any person or entity
(corporation, parmership, ete.) to the posszssion of said prsrm'sr:s,
nar any outstanding ngh;, nitle, taterest, lien or estate, exisang or
being asserted in or 1o said premises except such es ars disclosed
and evidenced by the public records, as reveaizd by the
government's title evidence.

uotydriosep

s1Teify ueppuy jo neainy ‘Ief{e
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INVENTORY

LAND AND EASEMENTS
TO BE CONVEYED TO THE
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS

Land

1. 5 Aert Feg Pares] (660" x 330) por Inswument Mo, 219178, Recorded 5/27/94 {to be conveved by
separate agreement),

1. 23" Eascrent for 2 Cenal and Pipeline for Irrigation Purposes {Alignment as Shown on Map deted:
Februzry 1911, Line Wos. 2 and 4) per Bureau cf Indian Afferrs Map Ne. 7487 (Map Alsu Being
Morongo Ressrvation Rignt-of-Way Index Mo, 377, File Mo, 12),

-2 -Perpewral Right-of-Way for Roadway, Cattle Prss, or Other Passape Topether with Water
Conduits or Fipclines Over the Mortheast Comner of Szedon B per 373-Maronge-714 dated 1948
(Alsc Recorded in Book 984, Pages 139 to 144, Ofinat Records of Riverside County ).

3 50 Year Gramt for & Domestic Water Pipeline Ezsemen: Over and Across the Exweme Southwes:
Comer of Secon £ por o Instument Mo, 104903, Reeorded W/13/1985, Expires 12/29/2014
fTrisnputar, witn 4' Leps on Secuon Linss, B SF=),

4. 100" Easement Tor a Cenal and Pipeline for Irrigation Purposes (Altgnment as Shown on Map
Deicd Febriery 1911, Line Nos. | and 2% per Bureow of indian Affairs Map No. 7482, (Map Also
Being Morongo Reserveton Right-of-Way Index Ne. 277, File N, 12,

5. 30" Zaszment for Pipelines, Oulities, end Ascees por Instrumen: Ne. 218182 Recorded 5/27/94
{Coincidzs with Erst Leg of #5).

. 30 Zusemen! for Fipelines, Utilities, and Access per Instrument Ne, 396194, Recorded 10/14/94,

7. 23" Ensernent for Pipelings per Deed Bool: 411, Pape 272, Recorded 2/11/15.

§. 30" Ezsement Tor Pipehnes, Utllities, and Acarss per insgument 219180, Recorded 5/27/94,

L3 30" Eosement for Pipelines, Utibities, and Access per Inszumem MNo. 219181, Recorded 3/27/84.

iR 80" and 100’ Pipeline Right-of~Way as Shown on Record of Survey 16, Pape 13, Reservation of &
50" and 100" Basement within Porions of Sections 20, 21, gnd 28, T28, R2E per Instrumsnt Mo,
150657, Recordad 124475,

11. Reservaiions of ¢ 100 Easemen! por Instrument Ne. 130637, Recoraed 1208/75

ETlmsg
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United States Dﬁpartment of the Interior

BUREZAD OF INDi M\ AFFAIRS
‘Pazidic Regional Offier

2800 Cottage Wav g 82 ‘l 13 Y 0 5

Sacramentc, Califomip 95835

(e REPLYREFEZR TC: - °

ACCEPTANCE OF CONVEYANCE
API\_"si 514-160-024 & 518-100-006

, The undersigned, as the anthorizet representative of the Sezrztary of the Interior, United
; States Department of the Interor, Bureau of Indien Affairs, hereby eccepis that grant of

real property described in that Gran: Deed dated June 28, 2005 Gom fhe authorized

representasive o f the M orongp B and of Missior Indians 10 the UNITED S TATES OF
i AMERICA IN TRUST FOR THE MORONGO BAND OF CAHUILLA MISSION
INDIANS OF THE MORGONGO RESERVATION, CALIFORNIA. Satd Grant Deed is
accepted by the United States of America pursuznt 1o the Indisn Land Consolidador Act
| of Jenuary 12, 1983 (96 Stat. 2517; 25 US.C.A §2202).

Date: é,éﬁ/éf tﬁ// w 4/754&/‘/ LA
‘ opioeh) Director :

Purspam 1o the authanty delsgeied from
The Seorctery 2ot fortn o 205 DIV B,
ZI0DM ), and 3 1AM 4.

ACKNOWLEDGMENRT

Swe of Celiforpie )
1885,

i Counre of Yyt

‘On this 2 day of }{gfﬂ , 2005, veiore me, ] ]Aﬂ!ﬁﬂ l{ a:;lZ{ 37

ypemserally known tome, {/" proved 10 me on the bamns of segsfactory evidenes 1o be e person
i wnos- nerze is subsaribed to the within msuumcn mnd acknowlcdrss o me tnst ):9’ e excoutad the sume
! in piefner authorized capacity, and that by hisfher signature on fic fnstumen: the porson, of the &Gty 4P0D
bahalf of which the p=reon acied, executed the msrument.

WITINESS my hand end offizial seel,
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SEANRA K BETZER EXHIBIT"B* .
Comrmiseion ® 1352650 ' C

E oty Pulic - Catiomis § : SXHIBIT NO.

Rivarsite Sounky
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SURAT ' : '
A A o T 3O

N A T G Bl R W £ e A S o N S A £ T € I i T €2 073 S R i SO WU RS A AT S G AT St H B e o

B i
% State of _C[J_i{(ffn’tﬂ o

Courty of _Bukisidl - 982 q137Y09%
‘ o Subscribed and sworn to {or afiirmed) before me
this _M_ gay o _« \ont 2D by 3
Pty t ialll er! .:z_.
2 . ' ‘ DEANNA K. BETZER ) .,
' Commusion # 1362510 iz s
: Moty Public - CaEmimia £ 5
& Rvsrio Gaunty &
: My Corne, Excsines Jun 26,2008 / 3
£ :
OPTIONAL e

Though Ine mfoaRetion ir s ss2lioh i5 0T FEUUVRD DY 13V, & mB) prove vERzable to pereons felving 00 the cosument ens eoild praven!
Inuzulpnt removal and restashment of this fomm 1o another cosument.

fi
% FARTEHUEBPRHT S G HT THUAGRAINT
UF SIGTER K1 GF SIGAER 47

Drescription of Attached Dacument Tom of tuemb e | a0 St hare |

Thle or Type ol Dozumnent:

Numper of Fenes:

* Dpoument Dale:

Signer{si Ciner Tnar: Named Above!
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SOMACH SIMAMONS & DUNN

A Frofessional Corpovation

1

tat

th

~ond

PROOF OF SERVICE

1 am emploved in the County of Sacramento: my business address is 300 Capitol Mall.
Suite 1000. Sacramento. California 93814: 1 am over the age of 18 vears and not a party to the
foregoing action.

On May 10, 2012 | served a true and correct copv of:

MO’I‘ION ’I 0 DIleSS OR.IN THE ALTERNAT IVE, TO BECLINE TO REVOKE
LICENSE 659

X {by mail} on all pdrues in said action listed on the attached service list. in accerdance with
Code of Civil Procedure §1013a(3), by placing a true copy thercof enclosed in a sealed envelope
in a designated area for oulgoing mail, addressed as set forth below, At Somach Stmmons &
Dunn. mail placed in that designated area is given the correct amount of postage and is deposited
that same dav. in the ordinary course of husiness. in a United Swtes mailbox mn the City of

Sacramento. California.
AND

A (by electronic service) I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing will
be e-mailed on May 1) 2012 as listed below:

Division of Water Rights Prosecution Team

c:o Samantha Olson

Stae Water Resources Control Board

1001 1T Sweet

Sacramenio, CA 93814

solwon eowaterboards .caoin

| declare under penalty of perjuny that the {or §inﬂ #True and correct under the laws of
the State of California. Executed on May 10, 2672 «.li/'lc , Califormey

g =
Strsan Bcntle) / _ \}
/s

MOTION T DISMESS ORLIN THE ALTERNATIVE. TO DECLINE TO REVOKE LICENSE 639 i
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. Page 1

CAL PAC ASSOCIATES, INC. et al., Plaintiffs and Appellants, v. COUSSOULIS
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY et al., Defendants and Respondents.

E035005

COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION TWO

2004 Cal App. Unpub. LEXIS 8466

September 15, 2004, Filed

NOTICE: [*1] NOT TO BE PUBLISHED IN OF-
FICIAL REPORTS. CALIFORNIA RULES OF
COURT, RULE 977(a), PROHIBIT COURTS AND
PARTIES FROM CITING OR RELYING ON OPIN-
JONS NOT CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION OR
ORDERED PUBLISHED, EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED
BY RULE 977(B). THIS OPINION HAS NOT BEEN
CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION OR ORDERED
PUBLISHED FOR THE PURPOSES OF RULE 977.

PRIOR HISTORY: APPEAL from the Superior
Court of San Bernardino County. No. SCV 68735. Frank
Gafkowski, Ir., Judge. (Retired judge of the Los Angeles
Municipal Court assigned by the Chief Justice pursuant
to are. Vi f 6 of the Cal. Const.)

DISPOSITION: Affirmed.

COUNSEL: Mundell. Odlum & Haws and William P.
* Tooke for Plaintiffs and Appellants.

Varner, Saleson & Brandt and Kristen Robinson Olsen
for Defendants and Respondents.

JUDGES: Gaut J.; Ramirez P. J., McKinster J. Con-
curred.

OPINION BY: Gaut

OPINION
1. Introduction

Plaintiff Cal Pac Assaciates, Inc., and its president,
Mozafar Behzad appeal from an order of the trial court

granting defendants’ motion to add Behzad as a judgment
debtor in defendants' judgment for attorney's fees against
Cal Pac.

Behzad contends he is not the alter ego of Cal Pac.
We hold the trial court did not abuse its discretion in so
finding and afftrm [*2] the judgment.

2. Factual and Procedural Background

In 1989, defendants, represented by Cal Pac. sold
real property for $ 4.5 million, including a promissory
note for § 2.8 million. Defendants paid Cal Pac a broker's
commission of $ 225000 cash and a $§ 90,000 promis-
sory note, the payment of which was conditioned upon
the buyers ultimately paying the § 2.8 million promissory
note. Behzad was also a president of one of the buyers.
After the buyers defaulted in 1999, defendanis repur-
chased the property at trustee's sale,

In uty 2000, Cal Pac filed a complaint against de-
fendants to recover the unpaid § 90,000. As the sole offi-
cer, shareholder, and director of Cal Pac, Behzad coo-
trofled the litigation. After granting summary judgment
in favor of defendants, the trial court granted attorney's
fees to defendants and entered judgment in their favor in
the amount of § 37,208. In a previous appeal, this court
affirmed the grant of summary judgment,

In Aprit 2003, defendants moved to amend the
judgment to add Mozafar Behzad as a judgment debtor
and the alter ego of Cal Pac. In support of their motion,
defendants submitted evidence that Cal Pac was formed
in 1984 and Behzad was Cal [*3] Pac's only shareholder.
Cal Pac had no employees or assets, except about § 200
deposited in September 2002. Its corporate ‘address has
been the offices of BEK Consulting Engineers, Inc., of
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which Behzad was president, and Behzad's residence.
Cal Pac did not prepare annual financial statements or
maintain accounting records. Between January 2000 and
March 2003, the balance in Cal Pac's bank account
ranged between $ 490,000 in April 2000 and negative §
2982 in March 2002. In July 2000, when the instant law-
suit was filed, the balance was between $ 87.860.39 and
$ 99.274.37. After March 2001, the balance was always
less than § 1,000.

In opposition, Behzad maintained that Cal Pac has
followed all corporate formalities and that defendants
should have required a personal guaranty from Behzad if
they wanted him to be responsible for Cal Pac's corporate
liabilities.

In its statement of decision, the court found Behzad
had deposited personal checks in Cal Pac’s account after
commencing this lawsuit. Furthermore, there was an
intermingling of funds between BEK and Cal Pac. The
court held: "The commingling of funds, unity of ad-
dresses, single director/officer/sharehclder - Behzad, and
absolute [*4] lack of any independence of Cal Pac, sup-
port a finding of an alter ego. Behzad's claim that be-
cause he filed the paperwork and held yearly meetings
for his corporation do not make it a true corporation
[sic]. Actions speak louder than documents. Cal Pac does
not trily have a separate identity, purpose or address, and
for all infents and purposes, has not done so for years.
Maoreover, the free use of Cal Pac's account by Behzad
and his other corporation, BEK, without explanation,
ledgers, books or other receipts to explain the basis for
deposits and draws on the account adds to the conclusion
that the corporation is no more than a shell for Behzad's
dealings, and an effort to avoid Hability by under-funding
the entity.

"The use of the corporation as a mere shell or in-
strumentality for the conduct or affairs of another entity
shown by the failure to maintain arm's length transac-
tions between the plaintiff and his corporation reflects an
abuse of the corporate privilege and produces an inequi-
table result in this case.” To avoid an inequitable result,
the court allowed the judgment to be amended to add
Behzad as Cal Pac's alter ego.

3. Discussion

In cases where, as here, {*5] the facts are disputed,
the standard of review in determining alter ego liability is
whether the trial court abused its discretion and whether
substantial evidence supports the trial court's decision.
(Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates
(1991) 235 Cal App. 3d 1220, 1248, Mid-Century Ins.
Co. v. Gardner (1992} 9 Cal App.4th 1205, 1209, 1212,
1213 Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Superior Court (2000)
83 Cal App.4th 523, 335.)
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The Sonora Diamond case offers a thorough review
of the law of alter ego liability: "Ordinarily, a corpora-
tion is regarded as a legal entity, separate and distinct
from its stockholders, officers and directors, with sepa-
rate and distinct liabilities and obligations. [Citations.] A
corporate identity may be disregarded-the 'corporate veil
pierced-where an abuse of the corporate privilege justi-
fies holding the equitable ownership of a corparation
liable for the actions of the corporation. [Citation.] Under
the alter ego doctrine, then, when the corporate form is
used to perpetrate a fraud, circumvent a statute, or ac-
complish some other wrongful or inequitable purpase,
the courts will ignore [*6] the corporate entity and deem
the corporation's acts to be those of the persons or orga--
nizations actually controlling the corporation, in most
instances the equitable owners. [Citations.] The alter ego
doctrine prevents individuals or other corporations from
misusing the corporate laws by the device of a sham cor-
porate entity formed for the purpose of committing fraud
or other misdeeds. (Associated Vendors, fnc. v. Oakland
Meat Co. (1962) 210 Cal. App. 2d 825, 842, 26 Cal.
Rptr. 806.)

“In California, two conditions must be met before
the alter ego doctrine will be invoked. First, there must
be such a unity of interest and ownership between the
corporation and ils equitable owner that the separate per-
sonalities of the corporation and the shareholder do not
in reality exist. Second, there must be an inequitable re-
sult if the acts in question are treated as those of the cor-
poration alone. {dwomotriz etc. De California v. Resnick

(1957) 47 Cal.2d 792, 796: [citations.]) 'Among the fac-

tors to be considered in applying the doctrine are com-
mingling of funds and other assets of the two entities, the
holding out by one entity that it is lable for the [*7]
debts of the other, identical equitable ownership in the
two entities, use of the same offices and employees, and
use of one as a mere shell or conduit for the affairs of the
other.' [Citations.] Other factors which have been de-
scribed in the case law include inadequate capitalization,
disregard of corporate formalities, lack of segregation of
corporate records, and identical directors and officers.
[Citations.] No one characteristic governs, but the courts
must look at all the circumstanges to determine whether
the doctrine should be applied. [Citation.] Alter ego is an
extreme remedy, sparingly used. [Citation.]" (Sonora
Diamond Corp. v. Superior Court, supra, 83 Cal App. 4th
at pp. 538-539.)

Here the record supports the first prong of the test
for the existence of an alter ego relationship. As recog-
nized by the trial court, there is shown "a unity of interest
and ownership” between Cal Pac and Behzad in that their
separate personalities do not in reality exist,

The sticky wicket is the second prong involving an
inequitable result. It is not sufficiently inequitable that
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defendants may not recover on their attorney's fees
judgment unless Cal Pac is disregarded: [*8] ". .. The
alter ego doctrine does not guard every unsatisfied credi-
tor of a corporation but instead affords protection where
some conduct amounting to bad faith makes it inequita-
ble for the carporate owner to hide behind the corporate
form. Difficulty in enforcing a judgment or collecting a
debt does not satisfy this standard." (Sonora Diamond
Corp. v. Superior Court, supra, 83 CalApp.4th at p.
339)

Something mare than mere uncoellectability, how-
ever, is shown in this case. The evidence reflects that
when Cal Pac filed its lawsuit against defendants it had
significant assets but it spon reduced its bank balance to
a few dollars. If allowed to maintain its corporate status,
Cal Pac and, by extension, Behzad would be allowed to
immunize themselves from the award of litigation costs
obtained when defendants prevaited in the tawsuit Cal
Pac and Behzad initiated. Otherwise stated. Cal Pac and
Behzad will be using a corporation with no assets, no
operating income and no business to conduct litigation
risk-free. Cal Pac cannot satisfy a judgment for the de-
fendants' costs or attorney fees: nor would Behzad have
to pay those costs and fees. This is surely the kind of
"inequitable [*9)
signed to prevent.

Re reject Cal Pac's argument, based on two nonbind-
ing federal cases (Cascade Erergy & Metals Corp. (10th

result” the alter ego doctrine is de--

Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d4 1557, 1576-1578; In re Sims (3th
Cir. 1993) 994 F.2d 2101, 2]8-219) that a more stringent
rule should operate in contract cases when applying alter
ego principles because in contract cases, unlike tort
cases, the parties can bargain to allocate the risks. The
broker's contract made between the parties 13 years ago
is not part of the record so we do not know the terms of
the parties' agreement. Furthermore, we agree with de-
fendants that they probably had no reason to anticipate
that they would be unsuccessfully sued by Cal Pac for
the undeserved balance of its broker's commission, caus-
ing defendants to incur litigation expenses, and that,
therefore, they should have obtained a personal guaranty
from Behzad. Given the particular circumstances of this
case, it would be inequitable and not good public policy
to permit Behzad to escape liability for conduct he im-
plemented through the shell instrumentality of Cal Pac,

4. Disposition

We affirm the judgment and order defendants [*10]
as prevailing parties to recover their costs on appeal.

Gaut, J.
We concur:
Ramirez, P. 1.

McKinster, J.
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INTRODUCTION

BEK Consuiting Engineers, Inc. and 2001 Roknian
Revocable Trust (collectively, "appellants™) appeal from
entry of judgment following a court trial resulting in
foreclosure on a mechanic's lien on appellants’ property.
The trial court granted a default judgment against code-
fendant Strata Equipment Rentals, Inc. (Strata)' and
authorized plaintiff D.L. Wiest Enterprises, Inc. (Wiest)
to foreclose on its mechanic's lien.

1 Sirata is not a party to this appeal.

Appellants challenge the foreclosure judgment on
the grounds Wiest's mechanic's lien was not timely re-
corded and, even if timely, the lien was invalid because
of Wiest's noncompliance with the preliminary 20-day
notice requirement under Civil Code section 3097 Ap-
pellants also argue Wiest's mechanic's lien was invalid
because there was no work of improvement and no evi-
dence establishing [*2] the reasonable value of the use
of Wiest's equipment on the property.

2 Unless otherwise noted, all statutory refer-
ences are to the Civil Code.

We conclude Wiest's mechanic's lien was timely re-
corded and Wiest served a valid preliminary 20-day no-
tice on the "reputed owner" of the property under section
3097 subdivision (a). We further conclude removal of
soil from the property, using Wiest's rental equipment,
qualifies as a work of improvement under mechanic's
lien law. Also, Wiest provided sufficient evidence estab-
lishing the value of Wiest's labor, services, and materials,
for purposes of foreclosing on Wiest's mechanic’s lien,
The judgment is affirmed.
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[1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Defendants BEK Consulting Engineers, Inc. (BEK),
2001 Roknian Revocable Trust (Roknian), and 26
Berookhim Investment Inc. (Berookhim) {collectively
referred to as "defendants"} own tract No. 16742, which
is undeveloped property in Redlands (the property). De-
fendants own the property as tenants in common, in
equal one-third shares. In 2007, Dr. Hamid Roknian
agreed to allow Strata to remove dirt from the property.
Dr. Roknian confirmed this in a letter dated June 25,
2007, to Strata. Dr. Roknian stated [*3] the subject line
of his letter was, "Authorization and Letter Of Intent
Track # 16742." Dr. Roknian stated in his letter that

authorization of soil removal was conditioned upon (1)

compliance with the property grading plan, (2) the prop-
erty owners not being held liable for any third party
claim or damages, and (3) there being no adverse "affect”
on the propertv, Dr. Roknian further stated in his letter
that, "Upon the satisfactory removal of the soil, the
owner inten[ded] to hire Strata Equipment for the Im-
provement and grading of the said property based on
[Strata's] proposal dated [June 7th,] 2007. This letter of
Intent is contingent upon the owner's economic feasibii-
ity and the approval of their construction loan.”

In September 2007, Strata rented earthmoving
equipment from Wiest and began removing dirt from the
property. The rental equipment used to remove the dirt

included two "623 paddie wheel scrapers.” Wiest also -

provided an equipment operator the first four days the
equipment was used on the property. Thereafter, Strata
used its own operators.

At Wiest's request, on November 7, 2007, CRM
Lien Services, inc. (CRM) prepared and served a pre-
liminary 20-day notice (preliminary notice) [*4] on
BEK. notifving BEK that Wiest was providing Strata
with earthmoving rental equipment to be used on defen-
_dants' property, at an estimated cost of $60,000. The no-
tice was sent to BEK at 411 West State Street In
Redlands. The preliminary notice was returned with a
notation, "address unknown." On December 13, 2007,
CRM reserved the notice on BEK at 731 Wimbleteon
Drive, in Redlands.

On December 13, 2007, after Strata finished remov-
ing dirt from the property, Wiest retrieved its earthmov-
ing equipment from the property. According to state-
ments and invoices presented at trial, the cost of Wiest's
rental equipment and related services and expenses
amounted to $83,746. Wiest understood that Strata
would be renting its earthmoving equipment again in
connection with construction work on the property.

In July 2008, Steve Williams, Strata's owner and
president,” informed David Wiest that defendants had not
paid Strata and therefore Strata would no lenger be
working on the property. On July 15, 2008, Wiest re-
corded a $83,746 mechanic's lien against the property,
for the cost of services, material, and labor provided at
Strata's request. Defendants refused to pay Wiest for the
rental equipment and [*5] services. Defendants claimed
Wiest's mechanic's lien was untimely. On August 8,
2008, Strata recorded a notice of cessation of labor, as of
July 3, 2008.

3 It appears from the notice of cessation, veri-
fied by Steve Williamson, as president of Strata,
that Williams's true name is Steve "Williamson,"
not Steve Williams. '

On October 6, 2008, Wiest filed a compiaint against
Strata and defendants, seeking judgment against Strata
for recovery of the cost of renting Wiest's equipment,
and for foreclosure on Wiest's mechanic's lien against
defendants’ property. BEK and Roknian cross-
complained against Strata. Strata defaulted on the com-
plaint and cross-complaint. Berookhim also defaulted on
the complaint. The matter was tried on September 24,
2010.

After the prosecution presented its case in chief, de-
fense counsel moved for a defense judgment on the
grounds Wiest did not serve a timely preliminary notice
on defendants, the mechanic's lien was untimely, and
there was no work on the property after December 15;
2007. (Code Civ. Proc., # 631.8.) The trial court denied
defendants’ motion for a defense judgment. The court
stated there was evidence of work on the property after
December 15 based on Williams's [*6] statement to
David Wiest that Strata last worked on the property in
July 2008. Over defendants' objection, the court ruled
that Williams's statement was admissible hearsay as an
admission against interest as to both Strata and defen-
dants.

After defendants presented their case, the court
heard argument and took the matter under submission.
The trial court entered a written decision on September
27, 2010, in which the court entered judgment against
Strata in the amount of $107,011.33, consisting of the
lien amount of $83,746, plus interest. The court also
authorized Wiest to foreclose on its mechanic's lien, with
the praceeds applying to the costs of foreclosure and then
to payment of Wiest in the sum of $70,624.75 for the use
of Wiest's rental equipment, plus costs of suit and inter-
est. The remainder of the sales proceeds was to be paid
to defendants.

The trial court made the following findings in its
written decision. Defendants were the owners of the
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property in question. Between September 29, 2007, and
December 17, 2007, Wiest furnished equipment and la-
bor for use on the property, at the request of Strata, act-
ing as defendants' agent. Defendants had knowledge of
the work of improvement [*7] on their property. On
November 7, 2007, Wiest served defendants and Strata
with a preliminary notice. Because Wiest did not serve
the notice within 20 days after commencing work on the
property. Wiest's lien was limited to all work furnished
on and after Qctober 18, 2007, On July 15, 2008, Wiest
timely filed and recorded a mechanic's lien, Strata re-
corded a notice of cessation of labor on the property on
August 8, 2008. Wiest timely filed its complaint on Oc-
tober 6, 2008.

)i
MECHANIC'S LIEN

Appellants contend Wiest's mechanic's lien is inva-
lid and unenforceable because it was not timely recorded.
We disagree.

A. Applicable Mechanic's Lien Law

"A mechanics’ lien is the remedy provided by the
California Constitution as implemented by the statutes; it
enforces against the owner of property payment of the
debt incurred for the performance of labor, or the fur-
nishing of material used in construction. [Citation.] The
purpose of the statute, Civil Code sections 3082 through
3267, is to provide protection to the supplier of materials
or services used in an improvement to land, and to ensure
that the supplier receives the payment due. [Citation.]
The supplier requires this protection because of [*8] the
contribution which increases the value of the property.”
(Fontana Paviag, fnc. v. Hedley Brothers, Inc. (1995) 38
Cal App.4th 146, 153 (Fontana Paving), quoting Gary C.
Tanko Well Drilling, Inc. v. Dodds (1981) 117
Cal. App.3¢ 388, 593-594 (Dodds).)

Whenever possible, statutes pertaining to enforce-
ment of mechanics' liens "should be liberally construed
to effectuate the purposes of the law. [Citation.] When in
dispute, a determination of the prescribed time is a mat-
ter of law which may be independently considered on
appeal by a construction of the pertinent statutes. {Cita-
tion.]' [Citation.]" (Fontana Paving, supra, 38
Cal App4th at p. 154, quoting Dedds, supra, 117
Cal. App.3d at pp. 393-394.)

Under California's mechanic's tien law, a mechanic's
lien attaches to any inferest in a work of improvement
and the real property on which it is situated. (B 3128.)
The lien is a direct lien, similar to a mortgage, and is
imposed as security for payment of sums due the me-
chanic. ({4, B 3123; 10 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate

(3d ed. 2001} 5 28:4, pp. 18-19.) To preserve a me-
chanic's lien, the lien claimant must serve a preliminary
20-day notice on the property owner under sections 3097
1*9] and 3//4, and timely record a claim of lien within
certain time periods following the compietion or cessa-
tion of work. (BB 3115-3116.) The recordation of the
mechanic's lien provides constructive notice of the lien to
subsequent purchasers and encumbrancers. (10 Miller &
Starr, supra, B 28:48, pp. 159-160.) Although the me-
chanic's lien may be recorded after the work is com-
pleted, the lien relates back to the date the first labor or
material was furnished for the work of improvement.
(Schrader fron Works, Inc. v. Lee (1972) 26 Cal App.3d
621, 632; Halbert's Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.
(1992) 6 Cal App.4th 1233, 1247)

B. Timeliness of Wiest's Mechanic's Lien

Under section 3116, "Each claimant other than an
original contractor, in order to enforce a lien, must record
his claim of lien after he has ceased furnishing labor,
services, equipment, or materials, and before the expira-
tion of (a} 90 days after completion of the work of im-
provement if no notice of completion or cessation has
been recorded, or (b) 3¢ days after recordation of a no-
tice of completion or notice of cessation.” (} 3116.)

Here, there was no notice of completion of work and
Strata did not file a notice of cessation [*10] until
August 8. 2008, after Wiest recorded its mechanic's lien.
Therefore, Wiest was required to record its mechanic's
lien within 90 days after completion of the work of im-
provement under section 3116. Appellants argue Wiest's
mechanic's lien was untimely because Wiest's work of
improvement was completed on December 135, 2007, and
Weists mechanic's lien was not recorded until July 15,
2008.

The timeliness of Wiest's lien turns on whether Wi-
est's removal of its rental equipment from the property on
December 1[5, 2007, constituted completion of work,
triggering the 90-day limitation period to record a me-
chanic's lien. We conclude there was sufficient evidence
supporting the trial court's finding that "completion of -
the work of improvement"” on defendants’ property under
section 3116 did not occur until July 2008. Such evi-
dence includes Strata's notice of cessation, Dr. Roknian's
letter of authorization and intent dated June 25, 2007,
and testimony by David Wiest and Dr. Roknian.

David Wiest testified that, even though Wiest re-
moved its equipment off the property in December 2007,
David Wiest understood Strata had not completed work
on the property and would continue using Wiest's rental
[*11] equipment on the project in the future, After Wi-
est's equipment was moved off the property, Strata con-
tinued working on the job site, doing erosion control and
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maintenance on the property. Williams told David Wiest
that Strata would need the scrapers back on the property
in the future. Strata indicated that the date when the
equipment would be needed would depend on bank fi-
nancing. David Wiest understood that he would be paid
for the use of his rental equipment on defendants' prop-
erty upon Strata receiving a "joint check from the
ownet."

The last time Williams told Dravid Wiest that Strata
was working at the praject site was in July 2008. It was
alsa not until July of 2008, that Williams told David Wi-
est that Strata would not be returning to the job site and
would be filing a notice of cessation of labor. Wiest then
recorded a mechanic's lien against the property (exh. 2).

David Wiest further testified that he spoke to Strata
ahout the loan for financing the property construction.
Strara provided David Wiest with a copy of a letter dated
November 26, 2007, from Temecula Valley Bank, to
Mozafar Behzad, owner of BEK, at Behzad's residence
address on Wimbleton Drive in Redlands. The letter
[*12] stated that the bank was interested in providing
construction financing for the proposed residential sub-
division on the property; The letter included a general
outline of the terms and conditions for the proposed loan
structuring. Defendants were listed as the borrowers. The
proposed loan was for $3.65 million, with an 18-month
term. A {irm commitment to lend money to defendants
had not yet been made or accepted.

David Wiest's understanding of the letter was that
defendants were applying for construction financing
from Temecula Valley Bank and were going to build 15
homes on the property, with construction continuing over
several years. David Wiest understood that the final loan
paperwork was being completed and the loan was “pretty
much a done deal and this [was] how they were going to
pay" Wiest. This is why David Wiest believed the con-
struction would be continuing into 2008 and later. David
Wiest thought Strata was going to do the grading using
Wiest's equipment,

Dr. Roknian's letter of authorization and intent,
dated June 25, 2007, indicated that defendants intended
that Strata would not only remove soil from the property,
but would alse provide grading work and other im-
provements [*13] to the property, contingent upon de-
fendants obtaining the necessary financing for the work.
In addition, Dr. Roknian testified that he told Strata in
his letter that, if the property owner got a construction
loan and, if it was economically feasible, then the owner
would proceed with additional work on the preperty. Dr.
Roknian acknowledged receiving a letter from Temecula
Valley Bank indicating the bank intended to provide a
construction loan for the project. Defendants submitted
to the bank a loan application for $3.6 million but never

got the loan. Dr. Roknian testified that he told Strata that
defendants intended to develop the property the follow-
ing year il the economy was good and that Strata was
welcome to bid on the project. In June 2007, Williams of
Strata sent Dr. Roknian a construction propesal to de-
velop the property. The project included grading the
property, installing electric power and gas, demolishing
the "defacing” by the road, and expanding the road.

The evidence was sufficient to support the trial
court's finding that Strata continued working on the
property after removing soil from the property using Wi-
est's equipment, and did not cease working on the prop-
erty until [*14] July 3, 2008, as stated in Strata's notice
of cessation. In turn, Strata's need for Wiest's earthmov-
ing equipment ceased at that time and Wiest was re-
quired to file a mechanic's lien within 90 days. Upon
learning Strata had ceased working on the property in
July, Wiest timely filed its mechanics lien on July 15,
2008. There was evidence Strata had begun construction
work on the property, which continued after Wiest re-
moved its equipment in December 2007, up until July
2008. There was also evidence defendants intended that
Strata, not only remove dirt from the property, but also
provide additional work on the property, including grad-
ing, which required the use of Wiest's earthmoving
equipment. Under these circumstances, we conclude Wi-
est's mechanic's lien was timely filed.

Appellants argue in their reply brief that the only
evidence supporting a finding that Strata told Wiest his
equipment would be needed again after December 2007,
consisted of inadmissible hearsay, which the trial court
erred in admitting into evidence. Because appellants did
not raise the objection in their opening brief, appellants
forfeited this evidentiary challenge. "Points raised in the
reply brief for the first [*]5] time will not be considered,
unless good reason is shown for failure to present them
before. To withhold a point until the closing brief de-
prives the respondent of the opportunity to answer it or
requires the effort and delay of an additional brief by
permission."  (Campos v. Anderson (1997) 37
Cal. App.4th 784, 794, fn. 3.) Here, there is no good rea-
son for appellants failing to raise the evidentiary issue in
their opening brief and it does not constitute proper re-
buttal on appeal, particularly since Wiest has been de-
prived of the opportunity to respond to the admissibility
challenge on appeal.

Furthermore, even if the testimony constituted in-
admissible hearsay, any error in allowing the testimony
was harmless error. There was sufficient evidence, other
than David Wiest's hearsay testimony, establishing that
Strata continued working on the property after Wiest
removed his equipment and that David Wiest was led to
believe his equipment would be needed again on the job
site. The notice of cessation indicated Strata continued




working on the property until July 3, 2008. David Wiest
also testified he believed his equipment would be needed
again on the property and therefore did not file a [*16]
mechanic's lien until he was informed Strata would no
longer be working on the project. Dr. Raknian's letter,
sent to Strata in June 2007, further indicates that defen-
dants intended that Strata, not only remove soil from the
property, but also provide grading and other construction
work, which would require Wiest's equipment,

This evidence, apart from Wiest's hearsay testimony,
was sufficient to establish that Wiest timely recorded his
mechanic's lien. David Wiest reasonably believed Strata
continued working on the property until July 2008, and
therefore Strata would continue to use Wiest's earthmov-
ing equipment to develop the property after soil was re-
moved from the property.

1Y

PRELIMINARY 20-DAY NOTICE

Appellants contend that Wiest failed to comply with
section 3097, which required Wiest to serve a prelimi-
nary 20-day notice (preliminary notice) on defendants
before recording a mechanic's lien. Appellants argue that,
although Wiest served a preliminary notice on BEK,
notice was not served on all three owners. In addition,
the first preliminary notice was sent to the wrong address
and therefore was invalid.

A. Applicable Law Regarding Preliminary Notice .

Normally, service of a preliminary [*17] notice is
required in order to enforce a mechanic's lien. ( 3097,
subds. (c)-(b}.) Those not under direct contract with the
owner, who furnish labor, services, equipment, or mate-
rial, for which a lien may be claimed under mechanic's
lien law, must serve a preliminary notice on the property
owner. ( 3097, subd. (a).) Serving a timely preliminary
notice on a property owner preserves a claimant's rights
to enforce all mechanic's liens on the property. (§ 3129;
Forsgren Associates, Inc. v. Pacific Golf Community
Development LLC (2010) 182 Cal. App.4th 135, 151.)

The preliminary notice is required because, although
the Legislature intended the statutes to protect subcon-
tractors and others, "it imposed the notice requirements
for the concurrently valid purpose of alerting owners and
lenders .to the fact that the property or funds involved
might be subject to claims arising from contracts to
which they were not parties and would otherwise have no
knowledge. [Citations.}" (Romak Iron Works v. Pruden-
tial Ins. Co. (1980) 104 Cal. App.3d 767, 778 {Romak).)
The requisite preliminary notice provides owners with
such notice. The preliminary notice requirement is a
safeguard which ensures landowners [*18] due process

‘be given to the owner or reputed owner . .
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of law. (/bid) The Legislature intended "to exact strict
compliance with the preliminary notice requirement.”
(Ibid.)

Under section 3097, the claimant should serve the
preliminary notice within 20 days after the claimant has
begun providing labor, services. equipment, or material
for which a mechanic's lien will be made. (§ 3097, subd.
{d).y However, failure to serve the notice within 20 days
after the claimant first begins the work of property im-
provement does not invalidate the mechanic's lien claim.
[f service is late, the claimant is iimited to a lien for only
labor, services, equipment, or material furnished within
20 days immediately preceding service of the notice and
continuing through completion of work. (£ 3097, subd.
{cd).) The notice under such circumstances will not cover
the work performed more than 20 days before service of
the notice. (Romak, supra, 104 Cal App 3dat p. 778.)

B. Natice Served on a Reputed Owner

Appellants argue that the preliminary notice was not
served on all three owners of the property. It was only
served on BEK. This is not fatal to Wiest's lien claim.

Section 3097, subdivision (a) states in relevant part,
that "Except one under direct contract [*19] with the
owner . . ., every person who furnishes labor, service,
equipment, or material for which a lien . . . otherwise can
be claimed under this title, . . . shall, as a necessary pre-
requisite to the validity of any claim of lien, . . . cause to
. a written
preliminary notice as prescribed by this section." (ltalics
added.)

Taking into account the realities of the construction
business and the mechanic's lien law, the court in Brown
Co. v. Appellate Department (1983) 148 Cal App.3d 891,
@) (Brown), defined the meaning of "reputed owner" as
follows: "The term 'reputed owner' must be given a
meaning in the context of the statutory scheme in which
it appears and must be consistent with the purposes of
the statutory provisions. Considering these and the his-
torical meaning ascribed to the term ‘reputed owner' as
used in the mechanic's lien law we are persuaded the
reputed owner' who may lawfully be given the prelimi-
nary notice pursuant to sections 3097 and 3098 is a per-
son or entity reasonably and in good faith believed to be
the owner by those involved with the work of improve-
ment including the general contractor and those furnish-
ing labor, [*20] service, equipment or material to be
used in the work of improvement, [Citations.]" (/bid.)
"[TThe statute contemplates that a materialman may rely
on the general contractor for information as to who is the
owner or reputed owner of the property." {Jd at p. 902.)
Here, Wiest relied on information provided by Strata, as
to the owner's identity and address.




. Page 6

2011 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9967, *

Whether Wiest's "reasonableness and good faith in
naming a reputed owner are questions of fact 1o be de-
termined by the trier of fact and the question of good
faith is peculiarly appropriate for determination by the
trial court which sees and hears the witnesses.” (Brown,
supra, 148 Cal App.3d af pp. 901-902.)

Wiest established at trial that the first and second
notices were served on the "owner or reputed owner” of
the property. Janice Kupratis (Kupratis), president of
CRM, testified that her company, CRM, prepares con-
struction lien documents, such as preliminary notices,
and has been doing so for over 24 years. When a client
requests preparation of a document, her office does re-
search to verify the entities involved in the project and
the locations where documents should be sent. CRM
prepares the natices and serves them by certified [*21]
mail.

At Wiest's request, CRM prepared preliminary no-
tices in connection with defendants' Redlands property.
On November 7, 2007, Kupratis prepared a preliminary
notice, naming BEK as the owner. Kupratis was given
the name of the owner of the property and also re-
searched the owner. She determined that BEK was the
owner. Kupratis also verified that BEK's address, 411
West State Street, Redlands, which was given to her by
the general contractor, Strata, by performing an internet
search for the company name and address. CRM sent the
preliminary notice by certified mail to BEK at 411 West
State Street, Suite A, Redlands.

After the first preliminary notice was returned unde-
livered, Kupratis did additional research. By doing a
"corporate search," she discovered another address for
BEK and sent the second notice to BEK at 731 Wimble-
ton in Redlands. The notice was sent on December 13,
2007, certified return receipt requested, and was received
the following day. Kupratis also served Strata with the
preliminary notice. Kupratis testified she had never heard
of 2001 Roknian Trust or 26 Berookhim Investment, Inc.
Kupratis further testified she recently did research to
confirm the property owner [*22] and address. This in-
cluded doing a title search, which came up with BEK as
the owner. She also checked court documents. Kupratis
acknowledged she had not seen the property deed. Ku-
pratis did a "Google" search within a coupie of days be-
{ore the trial and came up with the address of 411 West
State Street, Redlands, for BEK.

Kupratis's testimony established that Wiest, through
CRM, made a good faith, reasonable attempt to serve a
preliminary notice on the property owners. "As would
seem 1o be indicated by the clear words of the statute, it
is sufficient to give only the name of the reputed owner.
When an individual does so in good faith, he does not
fose his lien if he subsequently determines that some

other individual is the actual owner. [Citations.]" {Frank
Pisano & Associates v, Tuggart (1972} 29 Cal App.3d I,
19.) In the instant case, Wiest in good faith served only
one of the three property owners, not knowing that there
were two additional owrers. Service of the preliminary
notice on BEK satisfied the requirement under secfion
3097 that Wiest serve the reputed owner with a prelimi-
nary notice.

As the court in Brown, supra, 148 CalApp.3d 891,
noted, section 3097 "is a remedial statute, [*23] adopted
in abedience to the requirements of the constitution (art.
XX, sec. 13). and is to be liberally construed in further-
ance of the purposes for which it was authorized. The
persons for whose benefit the statute is enacted are not
presumed to be versed in the niceties of pleading, and the
notices, which under its provisions they are authorized to
give, have regard to substance rather than form. The
terms of the section clearly indicate that it was not the
intention of the legislature that in the claim of lien which
he files for record the claimant shall state the name of the
real owner, at the risk of losing his lien if it shall turn out
that he was in error. . . . [[W]hether the person is being
designated as owner or reputed owner], i is only the
apinion of the claimant upon maiters that are not! pre-
sumptively within his knowledge, but which he has
Jormed from external information;, . . . [Citation.]"
(Brown, at p. 901, quoting Corbert v. Chambers (1895)
109 Cal. 178 184-183)) In other words, if the prelimi-
nary notice is not received by the true owner, but is pro-
vided to someone who the claimant reasonably, in good
faith, believes is the proper person, the preliminary no-
tice {*24] is valid.

Even though the preliminary notices were served
only on BEK, service of the notices was sufficient for
purposes of enforcement of Wiest's mechanic's lien as to
all three owners.*

4  Because Berookhim defaulted on the com-
plaint and is not a party to this appeal, Berookhim
forfeited any objection to the preliminary notices.

C. Date of Valid Service of the Preliminary Notice

Appellants argue the first preliminary notice, sent by
certified mail on November 7, 2007, was invalid because
it was sent to the wrong address, since BEK was no
longer at 411 West State Street in Redlands. The post
office returned the notice, with the notation, "address
unknown." The preliminary notice was re-served on De-
cember 13, 2007, at BEK's address on Wimbleton Drive
in Redlands. The trial court nevertheless relied on the
date of attempted service of the first preliminary notice
on November 7, when calculating the amount of Wiest's
recovery on the mechanic's lien.
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With regard to service of the preliminary notice, sec-
tion 3097, subdivision (f) states in relevant part that
"t]he notice required under this section may be served as
follows: [3] (1) . . . by first-class registered or certified
mail, postage [*25] prepaid. addressed to the person to
whom notice is to be given at his or her residence or
place of business address or at the address shown by the
building permit on file with the authority issuing a build-
ing permit for the work, or at an address recorded pur-
suent to subdivision (7). [0] . . . [0] (3) If service is made
by first-class certified or registered mail, service is com-
plete of the time of the deposit of that registered or certi-
Sied mail " {8 3097, subd (f); italics added.) Subdivision
(j) concerns "[a] mortgage, deed of trust, or other instru-
ment securing a loan," (§ 3097, subd. {j).} Apparently,
there were no loan documents, since, according to Dr.
Roknian, the owners did not secure loan financing for the
construction, and Williams indicated there may not have
been any building permits as well.

Section 3097.] states that "Proof that the preliminary
20-day notice required by Secrion 3097 was served in
accordance with subdivision (fi of Section 3097 shali be
made as foliows: (a) If served by mail, by the proof of
service affidavit described in subdivision (c) of this sec-
tion accompanied either by the return receipt of certified
or registered mail, or hy a photocopy of the [*26] record
of delivery and receipt maintained by the post office,
showing the date of delivery and to whom delivered, or,
in the event of nondelivery, by the returned envelope
itself™ (Italics added.) In the instant case, the first notice
was served by certified mail and returned with the nota-
tion, "address unknown,"” indicating nondelivery.

Wiest established it made a reasenable, good faith
attempt to serve the first preliminary notices, as well as
the second notice. Strata provided Kupratis of CRM with
the name of BEK, as the property owner, and BEK's ad-
dress at 411 West State Street in Redlands. Kupratis tes-
tified she confirmed the information from a second
source, by "Googling” the company name. Strata, Wiest,
and Kupratis were unaware that BEK's address had
changed.

Mozafar Behzad, owner of BEK, testified that BEK
was previously located at 411 West State Street in
 Redlands but Behzad moved BEK to his residence at 731
Wimbleton Drive in Redlands. It is unclear as to when
this occurred. Behzad testifited he did not know when he
moved BEK from the 411 West State Street to Wimble-
ton Drive. Almost a vear after the first notice was served,
Behzad was still using BEK's corporate stationary [*27]
with 411 West State Street printed at the bottom. Behzad
acknowledged that, on his letter to Wiest, dated August
5, 2008, Behzad crossed out BEK's printed address of
411 West State Street and handwrote his Wimbleton ad-
dress below it.

Even though the first attempted service of BEK was
unsuccessful and the post office returned the notice, Wi-
est was entitled to rely on the date of attempted service
of the first preliminary notice, because the first attempt
to serve the preliminary notice constituted a reasonable,
good faith attempt to serve defendants with the prelimi-
nary notice, based on information provided by the gen-
eral contractor, Strata. (Brown, supra, 148 Cal App. 3d at
p. 903.) The mechanic's lien statute, section 30197, "con-
templates that a materialman may rely on the general
contractor for information as to who is the owner or re-
puted owner of the property. . . . The conclusion is irre-
sistible the Legislature intended that, in the absence of
some indication to the contrary, a potential lien claimant
should be permitted to rely on the information given by
the general contractor concerning the owner or reputed
owner of the property.” (/d. at p. 9013}

Furthermore, there was no evidence [*28] establish-
ing when Behzad moved BEK to Behzad's residence
address and no evidence that a reasonable search prior to
the first notice would have disclosed BEK's change of
address. Wiest used a company specializing in serving
fien documents to serve the notice, which did not dis-
cover the change of address until the notice was returned
undelivered. 1t can be reasonably inferred that Strata
obtained the property owner identity and address from
Roknian or Behzad, and that Strata, Kupratis, and Wiest
had no way of knowing that BEK was no longer using
the 411 West State Street address until the post office
returned the notice with the notation "address unknown."
A reasonable inference can be made that the property
owners provided no notice to Strata, Wiest, or the public
of BEK's change of address from State Street to Behzad's
residence address on Wimbleton Drive.

Because Wiest made a good faith attempt to serve
the owner of the property with a preliminary notice, the
first attempt at service on November 7, 2007, constituted
valid service of the preliminary notice, and the date of
deposit in the mail of the first notice triggered the limita-
tion period under seciion 3097 for recording Wiest's
[*29] mechanic's lien.

v

WORK OF IMPROVEMENT

Appellants contend there was no "work of improve-
ment" to which Wiest's mechanic's lien could attach.
Appellants argue that the removal of soil from defen-
dants' property does not constitute a work of improve-
ment under section 3106,

Under section 3106, "Work of improvement' in-
cludes but is not restricted to the construction . . . of any
building . . . [and] the filfing, leveling, or grading of any
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lof or tract of lund, . . . Except as otherwise provided in
this title, 'work of improvement' means the entire struc-
ture or scheme of improvement as a whole." (ltalics
added.) '

Wiest provided Strata with earthmoving equipment
used to change the topography of defendants’ property by
removing a 20-foot pile of manmade fill from the prop-
erty. Roknian stated in his letter, agreeing to Strata re-
moving soil from the property, that authorization of soil
removal was conditional upon compliance with the prop-
erty grading plan. The trial court reasonably found that
. the removal of the soil improved the property for pur-
poses of future development under mechanic's lien law.

VI

SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE OF EQUIPMENT
VALUE

Appellants summarily argue that Wiest failed to es-
tablish  [*30] the value of Wiest's labor, materials, or
equipment to the property. Section 3123, subdivision (a)
provides that a claimant may recover the reasonable
value of his labor, materials, or equipment, or the price
agreed upon. whichever is less. (3 3123, subd. (a).) Ap-
pellants claim Strata's removal of dirt from the property
had no value to the property, and there was no evidence
to the contrary.

Appellants' contention has no merit. First, appellants
forfeited this objection by not raising it in the trial court.

"t is axiomatic that arguments not asserted below are
waived and will not be considered for the first time on
appeal.”" (Martinez v. Scort Specially Gases, {nc. (2001)
83 Cal App.4th 1236, 1249; see also Easterby v. Clark
{2009) 171 Cal. App.4th 772, 783, fu. 7.)

Second, Wiest established the value of its labor, ma-
terials, and rental equipment by presenting sufficiently
detailed billing statements and invoices, from which the
court calculated damages and the amount of Wiest's re-
covery on his mechanic's lien.

VIl

DISPOSITION

The judgment is affirmed. Wiest is awarded its costs
on appeal.
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/s/ Codrington
1.

We concur:
/s/ McKinster
Acting P.J.

/s Miller
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